PLAN MUST BE POSTED ON
JOB FOR FINAL APPROVAL

STAMPED FROM CITY

County of Santa Clara - Planning Division

' APPROVED AS SUBMITTED
RECORD # DEV24-3074
THIS PROJECT IS APPROVED TO SUBMIT FOR DEVELOPMENT
PLAN REVIEW. IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHAGES OR
ALTERATIONS TO THESE PLANS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN

APPROVAL FROM THE PLANNING DIVISION.

D LAND USE ENTITLEMENT
12 MILLAR AV SAN JOSE 95127-2932 0
O] ™siicons pemroncy *
'PROPERTYLINE5000 } s e

(?;

EROSION CONTROL NOTES: - % 7 PROJECT DATA VICINITY MAP

1. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL OWNER VAN MY LUONG

_ _ EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
BE ONS|TE AN D READY PR|OR TO ; LOCATION: 12 MILLAR AV SAN JOSE 95127-2932 TOMMY DRA FTING
o0 (N) ADU 749 S F. %816 AN 0111050
CONSTRUCTION. = = FIBER ROLLS TO PROTECT DISTURBED AREAS. ZONING: &
Install fiber rolls along the perimeter of disturbed soil. LOT GROSS SIZE: 6,970 5.F
: : Place level and parallel to site contours to intercept runoff. OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3U Date:
2. OWN E RS OR CONTRACTO RS S HALL Refer to CASQA Detail SE-5 for installation standards. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: ~ V-B NOVEMBE R’ 2024

REMOVE OR SCRAPE OFF SILT TRACKED FIRE SPRINKLER NONE

ONTO THE ROAD AT THE END OF EACH ; ; wiomssroo ek 3015 Drawn: LUYEN HONG NGUYEN
DAY. S¢ MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF.PROJECT: 12'-9" ) (408) 876'8402
QQ’W (N) GARAGE NUMBER OF STORY: ADU ONE STORY Te”S'
&% FLOOR AREA: EXISTING PROPOSALADU  TOTAL (91 6) 526-5881
3. ALL ACTIVE DISTURBED AREAS AND r ¢ o : Signed: -
BARE DIRT SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A e wsr e e - T
STRAW WATTLES OR PLASTIC SHEETS. | R e L %j o . %f R 21 Email:helennguyen3689@gmail.com

| SCOPE OF WORK - o Sl bt
4. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION e R R — TR

ENTRANCE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ; AL % )

1. DETACHED NEW AN ADU IN THE BACK 749 S.F.

(N) MATERIAL STORAGE S 2
USING 3" CRUSHED ROCK. & /// oSS S S (INCLUDED: 2 BEDROOMS, 1 LIVING ROOM, 2 BATHROOMS AND 1 KITCHEN)
‘ // ' / ’ N
{ Y v L K 2. ATTACHED 2 CAR-GARAGE 400 S F.
~ - -4 a A ~
5 A WASHOUT AREA FOR CONCRETE % : ‘4~<."4 ST 9 % I 3.(N) E:;CTRI(; IVISETER 2OOAI\2PS (THI;F(;ERMISTWILL BZSUBI\C/IITTEDI(;A(;I'ER) G
= : A . = 4. THE SOLAR SYSTEM DETAILS AND ROOF INSTALLATION, INCLUDING OBTAININ &
SHALL BE PROVIDED AND CLEARLY = ERRTINE Y > e ly
- Wy RPI - BY: o W THE NECESSARY PERMIT AND COMPLETING THE INSTALLATION, P .
IDENTIFIED. % A % DATE', Mz (THE PERMIT WILL BE SUBMITTED LATER) z @ B Y
o La o E) DRIVEWAY L gf % “PLAN ANNGTATIONS g
O - LY 4 - o - OBSERVATION OF REQUIRED TESTS ' 22
e La T e @“ o - FINAL FIELD INSPECTION
6. PORTABLE TOILET SHALL BE PLACED o v o= o

e a4 REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THESE DOCUMENTS STRUCTU RAL GEN ERAL NOTES
4T A SHALL NOT RELIEVE APPLICANT OF THE S H E ET | N D Ex
S e Nl L RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE

S R REGULATIONS, CODES, ORDINANCES AND

o e : STANDARDS

a- . 4 a-
A : } A COPY OF APPROVED PLANS AND PERMIT SHALL BE G_ NAIL SCH EDULE A-1.1 SITE AND EROSION CONTROL FTN EW NET IMPERVIOUS SURFACES

KEPT ON THE JOB SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION EXCESS OF 2.000 SOUARE FEET
INSPECTIONS 1. WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH NAILING INDICATED IN A-1 SITE PLAN, SUMMARY, NOTES, QE}\?EQUIRE DRA’INAG EQPERMITS

CALL 408-341-4420
A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS BEFORE DESIRED TABLE 2304.9.1 OF 2022 CBC UNLESS GREATER SIZES AND NUMBER OF
INSPECTION TIME FOR APPOINTMENT NAILS ARE SHOWN OR NOTED ON DRAWINGS; NAILS EXPOSED TO A-2 PROPOSAL FLOOR AND ELECTRIC PLA
WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED; NAILS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE
NOTE: NAILS: HOLES FOR NAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE WOOD A3 ELEVATIONS PLANS DISTURBED AREA. NO
TOPOGRAPHIC CONTOUR LINES MAY BE REQUIRED TENDS TO SPLIT; SPLIT WOOD MEMBERS SHOULD BE REPLACED AND Ad EOUNDATION PLANS AND DETAILS APPROVED
DEPENDING ON THE SLOPE AND GRADING REMOVED FROM THE JOB PROMPTLY. SHORT PLYWOOD NAILS FOR LANDSCAPE
EQUIVALENT SHEAR VALUE MAY BE USED. SEE PLANS FOR NAIL A5 ROOF FRAMING AND DETAILS
: COMPLEXITY OF THE PROPOSED SITE. SPACING. NAIL ROOF SHEATHING 8d @ 6" O.C. AT SUPPORTED
e L EDGES. 8d @ 10 INCHES O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPOERTS. FLOOR A6 T-24 ENERGY REPORT
L ) SHEATHING 8d @ 6" O.C. AT BOUNDARIES AND PANEL EDGES
. VY ’ qA; T A,
4 4

ON PRIVATE PROPERTY, NOT WITHIN THE | ) GARACE o
PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. | e

i

HYDROSEED OPEN

7. INSTALL GRAVEL BAGS OR SILT
FENCES ALONG ALL DOWNHILL
PROPERTY LINES OR DRAINAGE PATHS.

(E)SLOPE2%
D
D

12 MILLAR AV
SAN JOSE 95127-2932

N .

CONTROL PLAN

Na

AND 8d @ 10" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. PLYWOOD A-7 LOW - RISE - MANDATORY- MEASURES- SUMMARY

SITE AND EROSION

8. VERIFY EROSION CONTROL 2NN : WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE NAILED PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE AT As FASTENING SCHEDULE
N o0 SHEAR WALLLS, AND AT A MINIMUM OF 8d @ 6" O.C. ALL OTHER -
MEASU RES ARE FUNCTION'NG AFTER A E " Cd 4%, (E) CONCRETE DRIVEWAY TO BE USED AS STABILIZED EDGES.

CG-1- CG-2 CAL GREEN MANDATORY

EACH RAI N EVENT : "q" ) oA U4 - CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 2. AT PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER USE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED,
' A, e < ) * No additional gravel required. STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE, OR COPPER. THESE PLANS ENSURE PROPER WATER MANAGEMENT & EROSION CONTROL
Towy « Existing surface complies with minimum requirement (15’
4‘,;;; o long x 8 wide).
9 CATCH BASIN |NLETS SHALL BE @ s * Maintain driveway clean and free of sediment during HYDROSEED OPEN DISTUBED ARA-NO REVISION DATE ay
' 7. PR construction. APPROVED LANDSAPE/SOFTSCAPE

PROTECTED WITH FILTER FABRIC OR | S e

GRAVEL BAGS. FeTroe PR APPLICABLE CODES STAMPED FROM CITY A | e |

47 )
o 4 CODE COMPLIANCE A 04-16-2025 HL

10. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES | P

RS ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL GOVERNING LAWS, CODES
MUST REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ca gl | N AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
SR v N -2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES: CBC, CMC, CPC, CFC & CEC, CRC. COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
PERMANENT LANDSCAPING IS : ST Y CONCRETE WASHOUT 2022 CA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE
D e d 2072 OA ENERGY CODE PLANS APPROVED FOR PERMIT
. ‘
A _COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA MUNICIPAL CODE  DEV24.3074
ESTABLISHED. " SR “COUNTY OF SANTA CLAF RECORD NO.
PRICURSPIE B BY: _Jennifer.Hu Date: 06/06/2025 .
. quu ’ '. . 44 . . NO WORK IN THE ROAD RIGHT—OF-WAY THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED Scale. AS SHOWN
at] RN CATCH BASIN PROTECT MAY OCCUR WITHOUT A SEPARATE HARD COPY OF THESE STAMPED PLANS
\e @y ot WITH GRAVEL BAGS ENCROACHMENT PERMIT! MUST BE ON THE SITE FOR INSPECTIONS SHEET NO:

PROPERTY LINE INCLUDING SIDEWALK, PLANTERS,
UNPAVED OR PAVED PORTIONS OF THE ROAD.

] W — 41 AN
'SCALE . 1 / 8 - 1 'O (E) CURB AND GUTTER MILLAR AVE ROAD CALL THE ROADS AND AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT
ROAD CENTER LINE AT: (408) 573-2475

2o f R EEn S T
SITE AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN ) ~ PROPERTY LINE 50.00, T A- 1 1
u




VAN MY LUONG'S RESIDENCE

12 MILLAR AV SAN JOSE 95127-2932

STAMPED FROM CITY

PROJECT DATA

VICINITY MAP

E. STRUCTURAL & MISC. STEEL

OWNER: VAN MY LUONG
EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

LOCATION: 12 MILLAR AV SAN JOSE 95127-2932
APN: 601-11-050

ZONING: G

LOT GROSS SIZE: 6,970 SF

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3/U

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB

FIRE SPRINKLER: NONE

YEAR BUILT: 1935

ALLOWABLE FLOORAREA: 3,137 S.F

LOT AVERAGE SLOPE: (FLAT)

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF PROJECT: 129"

NUMBER OF STORY: ADU ONE STORY

FLOOR AREA: EXISTNG ~ PROPOSALADU  TOTAL
DWELLING: 794 SF 749 SF. 1543 S.F.
NEW GARAGE:
TOTAL FOOTPRINT: 1543 S F.
FAR: 221 %

v | 12 MILLAR AV SAN JOSE

TOMMY DRAFTING

Date:  NOVEMBER, 2024

Drawn: LUYEN HONG NGUYEN

(408) 876-8402

Tells: 916 526-5881

SCOPE OF WORK

SUBDIMBISN OF & PART OF THE PALA RANCHD

RO5 BISI - 25

. ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS AND OTHER EMBEDDED ITEMS SHALL BE
SECURELY TIED IN PLACE BEFORE CONCRETE IS PLACED, USE CYT
THREAD ANCHOR BOLTS ONLY.

DEV Record No. DEV24-3074

Surveyor shall complete the County of Santa Clara . , L
Building Location Certification Form Prior to requesting a D g e 4
foundation inspection. ‘ » ‘

1 T M

. FABRICATION AND ERECTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST
AISC SPECIFICATIONS. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A36,
EXCEPT TUBE COLUMNS WHICH ARE ASTM A500, GRADE B.

. WELDING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS SPECIFICATIONS.

BSC required for the ADU

WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS USING

E77XX ELECTRODES.

. ALL PLATES, ETC., TO BE BOLTED TO CONCRETE ELEMENTS, SHALL
NOT BE FABRICATED UNTIL THE BOLTS HAVE BEEN LOCATED IN THE

structure. a4 a0
BSC required for the following property lines: ) ELECTRlCEl N
S R .
[@] North [0] East [] other N B
IEI south D West 4. %‘ : a4
Zoning Required Setback: _ Planning-Approved Setback: 6' A < % <
A: 24 ’ o
Notes: = .
= .

6' setback from ADU to north, east, south p/I

EXISTING HOUSE E/SEWER |-

FIELD.

. BOLTS SHALL BE ASTM A307 TYPE. THREADS MAY BE INCLUDED IN
THE SHEAR PLANES

. STEEL TO BE SHOP PRIMED FOR, EXCEPT WHERE EMBEDDED IN
CONCRETE OR TO BE WELDED.

. ALL WELDING SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED BY AN INDEPENDENT e =

INSPECTOR APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

F. WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION

"CLEANOUTY. * .a *
NO ENCROACHMENT WITHIN SRS S

ANY EASEMENT OR : PRSP S
RIGHT-OF-WAY IS APPROVED <. .. DRl |

~
m
=
>
<

- (E) SLOPE 2% -

L

.4
M (N ¥3dd00 ) -
A

5. MUST ESTABLISH GOO0

1. ALL PIPING AND FITTIMNGS SHALL BE PVC SDR2&.

2. CLEANQUT BOX SHALL BE QLDCASTLE PRECAST FG2 WITH FOAC FOR NON-TRAFFIC
MREA AND GOST WITH GOSCT IN TRAFFIC AREA OR APFROVED EQUAL.

4. COHHECTION TO LOWER SANITARY SEWER LATERAL

A. EXISTING LATERAL— MAKE CONMECTION TO EXISTING LATERAL (PVC DR YCP) IN
GOOD CONDITION AS CETERMINED BY THE ENGIMEER WITH MISSIOM “aRC
SHIELDED", FERNCO "SHEAR RING COUPLING" DR APPROVED EQUAL.

B. NEW LATERAL- SEE DETAIL B FOR LOWER LATERAL . GCONMECT LATERAL WYE
DIRECTLY TG LOWER LATERAL

4. CLEANJUT,ONCE INSTALLED AMD APPROWED BY THE DISTRICT, BECOMES
PRIVATELY OWNED AND MAINTAINED BY PROPERTY OWMER.

CONNECT ION TO CLAY DR PYWC FIPE. GOOO COMNECT ION TO
HE DETERMINED BY DISTRICT EMGINEER.

4. |IF EXISTING UFPPER LATERAL 15 PVWC AND IN GOOD CONDITION, CONNECT
DIRECTLY TO PVC SOR2ZE 45" WYE.

Water Supply Load Calculation
DOWNSPOUT W/ This documej,nt presents the water supply load calcelatio‘n for the.DupIex and ADUs.‘ .
Dsog/xxggoBEggvK/ P RO P E RTY LI N E 50 ] OO SPLASH BLOCK I::cc:i:il:tlons follow Table 610.3 of the 2022 California Plumbing Code to determine the fixture
STR U CTU RAL G E N E RAL N OTES o o 5y o . o . Fixture Type Quantity Fixture Units per Item Total Fixture Units

- i " ¢ Lavatory (sink) 2.0 1.0 2.0

NOTE: “ E’Z% (Q?(\ PUE 5-0 4;\0 Kitchen Sink 1.0 1.5 1.5

l77 o4 ower 8 . 8

CROSSING PROPERTY LINES, TYP. -~ . ‘1 IN.5% S[OPE FROWBLOG WITHIN TUFEET. TYF. . 7 S o = = o

PLACE STRAW ROLLS AROUND (6 SETBACK ool (15 5P ™ = -

A. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION AREA, TYP. N Washing Machine 10 20 20
CONTRACTOR SHALL GRADE LOT o o . D:';:TE“T' ) 122 122 ;Z

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT 2022 CBC, CBC, CMC, CPC, TO PREVENT DRAINAGE FROM w o 05 Bibb (Exterior, : : :
2022 NEC, 2022 CEC.LAWS & ORDINENCES f /14, SLOPE OF 73\ Totl 210

%) [yt

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY & BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL N NEW ADU 749 S.F & - ?n
DIMENTIONS & CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND SHALL NOTIFY . v 827
THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DESCREPANCIES BETWEEN ACTUAL A0 —

CONDITIONS & WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS BEFORE EERE:
PROCEDING WITH THE WORK. - PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) SYSTEM
1 REQUIREMENTS

. ANY OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL SLOPE OF ROOF 4:12 ? o
STRUCTURAL & MECHANICAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE Ly & T W 1. PV SYSTEM LOCATION & ROOF PLAN
ATTENTION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR. E - d o + The designated area for the photovoltaic

o m , , " , . (PV) system is shown on the roof plan.

. SHOP DRAWINGS REQUIRED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE > O O Prdvide a dedicated 1" EMT conduit from the main ( p\} s‘ylstem placement shall Comr';y with
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION, & ALLOW . ?'?ﬂf'%a'tfa”e'tm a de,S'gt”ﬁtet,d Junct“t’” gmof Title 24 CF1R assumptions.
REASONABLE TIME FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL . ;agfwaay :hzlfc%rfngfy";;tﬁ g;;{‘a(gfarz Count)y./ + If PV system installation is deferred, a
ENGINEER. E\ll J /' Ordinance No. NS-1100.135 and California separate permit will be required.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFTEY OF THE . : % Eleptrical Code (CEC) 2. REQUIRED DC SYSTEM SIZE
BUILDING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL . IN.5% SLOPE FROM BLDG WITHIN 10 FEET, TYR. S (N) 200 AMPS + Standard Design PV Capacity: 2.05 kWdc
PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING, BRACING & GUYS IN ACCORDANCE DOWNSPOUT W/ Q A 3; 9" ELECTRIE METER (per CF1R).

WITH ALL NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY ORDANCES. ANY SPLASH BLOCK HS ,’ZE' 1 . * PV system resized to 2.05 kWdc (factor
DEVIATIONS MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO ERECTION. - o = A 2.050) to meet Title 24 requirements.
wy f. 6' o « Final PV system specifications must align
. ALL CONDITIONS NOT CLEARLY SHOWN OR DETAILED SHALL BE OF — MIN|5% SLOPE FROM BLDG WITHIN 10 FEAT,|TYP, with CF1R compliance report.
THE SAME TYPE & CHARACTER AS THOSE SHOWN FOR SIMILAR 2 oA g -, -
CONDITIONS. S T g DO 3. PV SYSTEM AZIMUTH & ORIENTATION
NEW NET IMPERVIOUS SURFACES o) e . . o] SPLASH BLOCK . The azmufh (panel dvecton) ofthe PV
Lot an o : system must meet the assumptions.
B. FOUNDATION IN EXCESS OF 2,000 SQUARE FEET +Any deviaton flom the CFIR design wil
1. FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE FREE OF LOOSE MATERIAL ' require recalculations and approval.
PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF ANY REINFORCING STEEL OR CONCRETE. HYDROSEED OPEN L 4. ADDITIONAL NOTES
DISTURBED AREA. NO (= o 4 5 * PV system installation and electrical

. CONCRETE APPROVED . Ec% SR . At 5 connections must comply with California

. ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF LANDSCAPE : o T e Z Electrical Code (CEC). ,

2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. o) Tqa T - 4 Y A . _ w o) * A licensed solar contractor must install the
o A Ay D system per manufacturer specifications.
C\! < a - N i i
. CONCRETE SHALL BE REGULAR WEIGHT HARD ROCK TYPE(150#CF) ™ ;7 DRIVEWAY # .2 I8 ™ * Structural support and mounting details
& AGREGATE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33 U.ON. < P = <r shall meet CBC Table 12.5-10.
~ o 4 a4 B ~ + If the system is deferred, an updated
. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C150, TYPE 1 OR 2. % : a4 4 2 LIZJ permit application must be submitted before
S ‘ installation.
. PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH ACI 301. 1 ‘ q . “ ? a4 1
. CONCRETE SHALL BE MACHINE MIXED AND DELIVERED IN - T -
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C-94. SUBMIT MIX DESIGN TO THE ne i . 1 4 & °E a'
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. wl A o T -4 ez 3 L
D— * a4 9 a ) - ‘ %] D—
. PROVIDE MINIMUM CLEAR COVER OF CONCRETE OVER REINFORCING @) LA Y 4 % @)
AS FOLLOWS a7 : v -
g (E) GARAGE % 4‘D:RI\/:E \7§(AY a4 g
D. REINFORCING STEEL CONVERTING TO JADU e T AT
PERMIT SUBMIT LATER ' ‘ 4

. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM SPECIFICATION
AB615 GRADE 60 FOR #5 AND LARGER BARS AND GRADE 40 FOR
#3 & #4.

. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE LAPPED AS NOTED BELOW, A
#4: 24" FOR BOTTOM BARS AND 28" FOR TOP BARS; #5: 30" FOR TR
BOTTOM BARS AND 35" FOR TOP BARS; #6: 40" FOR BOTTOM BARS : E '

AND 46" FOR TOP BARS AT SPLICES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON 9 <
w
PLANS. SPLICES SHALL BE LOCATED AS DETERMINED IN THE PLANS.| Building Setback Certification (BSC) is Required by f T
STAGGER ALL LAPS SPLICES Llcensed Land Surveyor v q 4
a.
. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A82 AND A185. o

PROPERTY LINE CLEANOUT |um- 7

UH. BY:  DATE. LK. HV: DATE:
L] 041,200 ] 04289028

AFFROMED. BY. i__ - DATE. gt saean

1. GENERAL WOOD FRAMING: WOOD FRAMING THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE (2022) AND THE STANDARD PRACTICES RECOMENDED BY
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION AND WCLA GRADING.
FOR NAILING SEE SECTION J. BOLTS IN WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE
STANDARD MACHINE BOLTS WITH STANDARD MALLEABLE IRON WASHERS.

3. WOOD PLATES: BEARING DIRECTLY UPON CONCRETE SHALL BE P.T.D.F.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS OR IN SPECIFICATIONS,
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING GRADING:

12' SR I I

11“ ‘

)

8

oW
A"

.

PROPERTY LINE 50.00 ~/#

MILLAR AVE COUNTY MAINTAINED ROAD

SITE PLAN

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

1. DETACHED NEW AN ADU IN THE BACK 749 S.F.

(INCLUDED: 2 BEDROOMS, 1 LIVING ROOM, 2 BATHROOMS AND 1 KITCHEN)

2. ATTACHED 2 CAR-GARAGE 400 S.F.

3. (N) ELECTRIC METER 200 AMPS (THE PERMIT WILL BE SUBMITTED LATER)

4. THE SOLAR SYSTEM DETAILS AND ROOF INSTALLATION, INCLUDING OBTAINING
THE NECESSARY PERMIT AND COMPLETING THE INSTALLATION.

(THE PERMIT WILL BE SUBMITTED LATER)

HOME ACRES

HN—M-57

Signed: 77&?

Email:helennguyen3689@gmail.com

9743 WHITE PINE WAY, ELK GROVE, CA 95624

ALUM Rock |

AVE, &

'E SR

s

1

STEWART

k Fk

SHEAR WALLLS, AND AT A MINIMUM OF 8d @ 6" O.C. ALL OTHER

EDGES.

2. AT PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER USE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED,
STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE, OR COPPER.

STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES SHEET INDEX
G. NAIL SCHEDULE A1 SITE AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN
1. WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH NAILING INDICATED IN A1 SITE PLAN, SUMMARY, NOTES, AREA.
TABLE 2304.9.1 OF 2022 CBC UNLESS GREATER SIZES AND NUMBER OF
NAILS ARE SHOWN OR NOTED ON DRAWINGS: NAILS EXPOSED TO A2 PROPOSAL FLOOR AND ELECTRIC PLAN
WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED; NAILS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE
NAILS: HOLES FOR NAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE WOOD A-3 ELEVATIONS PLANS
TENDS TO SPLIT; SPLIT WOOD MEMBERS SHOULD BE REPLACED AND
REMOVED FROM THE JOB PROMPTLY. SHORT PLYWOOD NAILS FOR At FOUNDATION PLANS AND DETAILS
EQUIVALENT SHEAR VALUE MAY BE USED. SEE PLANS FOR NAIL AS ROOF FRAMING AND DETAILS
SPACING. NAIL ROOF SHEATHING 8d @ 6" O.C. AT SUPPORTED
EDGES. 8d @ 10 INCHES O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPOERTS. FLOOR A6 T.24 ENERGY REPORT
SHEATHING 8d @ 6" O.C. AT BOUNDARIES AND PANEL EDGES
AND 8d @ 10" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. PLYWOOD AT LOW - RISE - MANDATORY- MEASURES- SUMMARY
WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE NAILED PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE AT
A8 FASTENING SCHEDULE

CG-1- CG-4 CAL GREEN MANDATORY

THESE PLANS ENSURE PROPER WATER MANAGEMENT & EROSION CONTROL

HYDROSEED OPEN DISTUBED ARA-NO
APPROVED LANDSAPE/SOFTSCAPE

12 MILLAR AV
SAN JOSE 95127-2932
(408) 229-3478
: thgc8@yahoo.com

TELL

VAN MY LUONG'S RESIDENCE
EMAIL

PROJECT DATA - SITE PLAN

REVISION DATE BY

APPLICABLE CODES

STAMPED FROM CITY

A 02-20-2025 HL

CODE COMPLIANCE

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL GOVERNING LAWS, CODES
AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
-2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES: CBC, CMC, CPC, CFC & CEC, CRC.
-2022 CA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

A 04-16-2025 HL

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE

RECORD # DEV24-3074

-g:(gSr\JCT/:(EgFEg/SJTS\OCDLiRA MUNICIPAL CODE County of Santa Cigra - Planning DI
-ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES APPROVED AS SUBMITTEI

ision

PLANS APPROVED FOR PERMIT

RECORD NO.: DEV24-3074

BY: Jennifer.Hu Date: 06/06/2025

THIS PROJECT IS APPROVE|
PLAN REVIEW. IT IS UNLA
ALTERATIONS TO THESE
APPROVAL FROM

D TO SUBMIT FOR DE
FUL TO MAKE ANY C
PLANS WITHOUT THE

ELOPMENT
HAGES OR BY CSG

RITTEN
THE PLANNING DIVISIQN.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED

HARD COPY OF THESE STAMPED PLANS

|:| LAND U

APPROVEL

PLANNER
Michael S

S5E ENTITLEMENT]

|:| APPROVED FOR ISSUANCE
GRADING PERMIT ONLY

D FOR ISSUANCE

BUILDING PERMIT ONLY
DATE

)/2025

we 6/¢

MUST BE ON THE SITE FOR INSPECTIONS

Scale:  AS SHOWN

SHEET NO:

A1

NOTES




FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL CONCRETE TO BE POURED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL.

2. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE FOUNDATION GRADE
RWD OR PRESSURE TREATED.

3. ALL LUMBER USED IN CONSTRUCTION LOCATED NEARER THAN 8" TO EARTH
SHALL BE F.G. RWD OR P.T.

4. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING FOR ALL PONY WALLS LESS THAN 14" HIGH
5. PROVIDE FIRESTOPS @ CONCEALED DRAFT OPENING, CEILING LINES, FLOOR

LINES, FURRED AREAS, SUSPENDED CEILINGS, STAIR STRINGERS, SHOWERS,
CHIMNEY ENCLOSURES, & MID HEIGHT OF WALLS OVER 10" IN HEIGHT.

6. VERIFY MIN. 22"x30" FLOOR ACCESS. ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" CLEARING
ABOVE OPENING.

7. DOORS, WINDOWS, & SHOWER DOORS WITHIN HAZARDOUS AREAS TO BE
TEMPERED.

8. ALL POSTS, BEAMS & WALLS SUPPORTING THE FLOOR/ CEILING SHALL HAVE
ONE-HOUR FIRE PROTECTION.

9. ALL NEW WINDOWS AND GLASS SLIDING DOOR SHALL BE LOW-E DUAL
GLAZED U.N.O.

10. MATERIAL GRADE STAMPS WILL BE CHECKED ON FRAME INSPECTION.

11. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CBC,
CMC, CPC, CEC, CRC AND CFC AND THE 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE.

12. CHANGES FROM THE APPROVED PLANS DURING CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN
1.) CABINET CHANGES WHEN NOT BEING SUPPORTED ENTIRELY BY THE ROOF
STRUCTURE, APPROVED PLAN, 2.) INTERIOR NON-STRUCTURAL WALL FINISHES;
SHALL CAUSE PLAN APPROVAL AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE SUSPENDED.

ANEW PLAN CHECK (FOR A NEW PLAN) SHOWING CHANGES WILL BE SUBMITTED
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL THROUGH THE NORMAL PLAN CHECK PROCESS.

13. FIREBLOCKING WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, FIREPLACES, AND SIMILAR OPENINGS
PER CBC 708.2.1 (4).

14. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS (HARDWIRED 110v W/BATT BACK-UP) IN EVERY
BEDROOMS, THE HALL WAY TO THE BEDROOM, PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE SMOKE
ALARM DETECTOR IN ALL SLEEPING ROOM.

15. IN EACH NEW BEDROOM, THERE IS AT LEAST ONE WINDOW, FOR
EMERGENCY ESCAPE OR RESCUE: REQUIRE OPENING OF MINIMUM NET

MIN. SHOWER INTERIOR CLEAR DIMENSION IS
1,024 S.F. IN WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN
30" TO FINISH

BATHROOM DOOR MUST BE TEMPERED CLASS

SHOWER AND TUB/SHOWER WALLS TO
SPECIFY A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE(I.E. CERAMIC
TILES) OVER MOISTURE RESISTANT
UNDERLAYMENT(I.E. CEMENT,
FIBER-CEMENT OR GLASS MAT GTMSUM
BACKERS) TO A HEIGHT OF 72" ABOVE
THE DRAIN.

Note:

on plan the fire-resistance-rated
floor/ceiling and wall assemblies shall
extend to and be tight against the exterior
wall, and wall assemblies shall extend from
the foundation to the underside of the roof
sheathing or rated floor/ceiling

assembly.

NOTE:

LANDING SHALL NOT BE MORE
THAN 7.75 INCHES BELOW THE TOP
OF THE THRESHOLD. CRC.SR311.3.1

WALL MATERIAL

L

/CERAMIC TILES \

-

CEMENT BOARD
OR MOTAR BASE

L WATER PROOF \

. MEMBRANE

N__ SHOWER PAN LINER TO
EXTEND AT LEAST 3"
ABOVE CURD

MIN.SLOPE=1/4":12"
MAX.SLOPE=1/2"12"

—

# |RUNSHOWER PAN

LINER UP AND
OVER CURB

1 [

H2" MIN.TB" MIN. A

MOTAR BED /
SHOWER PAN LINES ON
MOTAR BED-SLOPE LINES
MIN. 1/4:12: TO DRAIN

\ SHOWER DRAIN W/ SUB-DRAIN

@ N.T.S.

CLEAR AREA, 5.7 SQ. FT. HEIGHT 24", WIDTH 20", AND MAXIMUM FINISHED
OPENING HEIGHT 44"ABOVE FINNISH FLOOR

16. NEW 3'X3" MIN, CONCRETE LANDING AT ALL NEW EXTERIOR DOOR. LANDING
SHALL NOT BE LOWER THAN 7-1/2" FROM FLOOR LEVEL.

17. BATHROOM SLIDING DOOR MUST BE TEMPERED GLASS.

18. ALL NEW BEDROOM MUST BE AFCI CIRCUIT.

19. PRESSURE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE AT THE SHOWERS
AND TUBS, WHICH LIMIT WATER TEMPERATURE TO 120 DEGREES F

20. THE SHOWERS MUST HAVE INSIDE DEMENSION OF AT LEAST 30
INCHES, THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF A SHOWER MUST BE AT LIST
1,024 SQUARE INCHES, OPENING TO SHOWER MUST BE MIN. 24
INCHES WIDE, THE DOOR MUST BE TEMPERED GLASS.(SEE DETAILS)

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

MOTION SENSOR WITH INTEGRAL PHOTOCONTROL

2. ALL HARDWIRED LIGHTING IN BED ROOMS BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY
AND UTILITY ROOMS MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON

MOTION SENSORi(ALL NEW LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY 2022 ENERGY CODE). 31

3. ALL HARDWIRED LIGHTING IN OTHER ROOMS (HALLWAYS, DINING ROOMS,
FAMILY ROOMS AND BEDROOMS) SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY CONTROLLED
BY A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR A DIMMER MUST CONTROL IT

(ALL NEW LIGHTS MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY 2022 ENERGY CODE)

4. ALL SWITCHES ON A MULTIPLE SWITCHED CIRCUIT SHALL BE CONTROLLED
BY THE DIMMER SWITCH ON THAT CIRCUIT

5. ALL RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED AS BEING CERTIFIED TO HAVE
A LEAKAGE RATING OF LESS THAN 2.0 AT 75 PASCAL

6. ALL HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURES AND NON-HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURES SHALL BE

SWITCHED SEPARATELY

7. SMOKE DETECTOR SYSTEM SHALL BE HARD-WIRED, INTERCONNECTED TO
SOUND SIMULTANIOUSLY AND EQUIPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP.

N

8. Mi

/)
100% OF WATTAGE OF LIGHTS IN KITCHEN SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY

AND THOSE THAT ARE NOT SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY

9. LIGHTS MOUNTED TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY
OR ON A PHOTO CONTROL/MOTION SENSOR COMBINATION

LAMP POWER RATING:

MINIMUM LAMP EFFICACY:

15 watts or less

40 lumens per watt

over 15 watts to 40 watts

50 lumens per watt

over 40 watts

60 lumens per watt

NOTES:

NOTE:

WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING
BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE THERE
WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER. OR
IN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH
HUMINITY . R702.3.7.1

Note:

on plan the fire-resistance-rated
floor/ceiling and wall assemblies shall
extend to and be tight against the exterior
wall, and wall assemblies shall extend from
the foundation to the underside of the roof
sheathing or rated floor/ceiling

assembly.

o (0! () ]
aT———0
(A) ELEVATION
24" min
712"ma§|4_ BACK WALL 24" max
|
—
g CONTROL
=| END -
N WALL £
/7, GRABBAR (B) PLAN
=/ nTs.

Aging-In Design note added For reinforcement installation:

a) Reinforcement shall not be less than 2x8 nominal lumber or other construction material providing equal height
and load capacity.Reinforcement shall be located between 32 inches and 39-1/4 inches above the finish floor
flush with the wall framing.

b) Water closet reinforcement shall be installed on both side walls of the fixture, or one side wall and the back
wall.

c) Shower reinforcement shall be continuous where wall framing is provided.

d) Bathtub and combination bathtub/shower reinforcement shall be continuous on each end of the bathtub and
the back wall. Additionally, backwall reinforcement for a lower grab bar shall be provided with the bottom edge
located no more than 6 inches above the bathtub rim.

3) On electrical plan: Receptacles, switches and controls (including controls for heating, ventilation and air
conditioning) intended to be used byoccupants shall be located no more than 48 inches measured from the top of
the outlet box and not less than 15 inches measured from thebottom of the outlet box above the finish box.

4) Doorbell buttons or controls, when installed, shall not exceed 48 inches above exterior floor or landing,
measured from the top of the doorbell button assembly. Where doorbell buttons integrated with other features are
required to be installed above 48 inches measured from the exterior floor or landing, a standard doorbell button
or control shall also be provided at a height not exceeding 48 inches above exterior floor or landing, measured
from the top of the doorbell button or control.

NOTE: ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS,

ELECTRICAL LEGENDS

STAMPED FROM CITY

B-B SWITCH, AND CONTROLS ( INCLUDING
-4 CONTROLS FOR HEATING, VENTILATION.AND
AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY
OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE
THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED TO THE TOP OF
THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15
INCHES MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE
OUTLET BOX AND ABOVE THE FINNISH FLOOR
PER SECTION R327.1.2 AGING IN PLACE
38' REQUIREMENTS. PLEASE SEE SECTION FOR
EXCEPTIONS TO THESE REQUIREMNTS
184" g 114"
7|_4|| I 6l I 8| I 2| I 6| 8" I 4I I 4I
‘ w/4x12 HEADER W/A‘X12 HEAD%? HB i w/4x12 HEADER l
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MASTER BEDROOM 3068 F . MI LENGTH
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Range Hood wi AN "L ol 1-NAS ] paTy g | - \@( S
Charcoal Filter = = © .
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=3y te /é \ 5 NJWH |
=3 L —_ - \ 1 wasHeRHGL) pRYER &
i ~ / KITCHEN220V GFCI Outlet for Future EV Charger. ) | \ ¥
& % Provide a dedicated 1” EMT raceway from the 3
o < | main electrical panel to a junction box at the / T
K designated EV charger location in the garage. a8 =&
< O™
Raceway shall be capped and labeled ‘Future DOOR 2868 = QO oz,
) EV Charger’ per NEC Article 625 and Santa = ~ - ~ é % &
® Clara County Ordinarice No. NS-T160.135 / 9; X0z
— = ¥ 2 =
2es % %C /2= 4 s
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7 - wp
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PROPOSAL FLOOR PLAN AND ELECTRIC PLAN

Rheem

Performance Platinum 40 Gal. 10-Year Hybrid High Efficiency
Smart Tank Electric Heat Pump Water Heater

e ok

[ 4

|

= il

2664) ~ Questions & Answers (1300)

SCALE: | /4" = 1-0"
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CEILING RECEPTACLE OUTLET

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MTD @ 12" U.O.N.
SINGLE OUTLET

220V OUTLET

WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX OUTLET W/GFGI

GFI DUPLEX OUTLET W/GROUND
©S= FAULT INTERRUPTER

—+

O

$
$3

$4

DIM$

$T

i

Fo e 3 O @

(o]

o

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MTD@+12" U.O.N.
SPLIT WIRE WITH HALF SW/CONTROLLED

SPECIAL PURPOSE

FLOOR DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET

CARBON MONOXIDE SMOKE
DETECTOR W/BATTERY BACK UP

CEILING LIGHT

FLUORESCENT LIGHT

RECESSED CANISTER
FLOOR OUTLET (DBL)

SWITCH
3 WAY SWITCH

4 WAY SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

TIMER SWITCH

CEILING FAN

FUEL GAS

FAN TO OUTSIDE AIR

CARBON MONOXIDE SMOKE
DETECTOR W/BATTERY BACK UP

INCANDESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE (CEILING)

WEATHERPROOF
LIGHT FIXTURE

DISPOSAL
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

FAN TO OUTSIDE AIR
CHIME

PUSH BUTTON
GAS RISER

@ GAS STUB

FLOURESCENTLIGHT FIXUTE (SURFACE) SEE PLAN

OIC

HORSE BID WITH BACKFLOW PREVENTATION
DEVICE

HOSE BIBB
SHUT OFF VALVE

BELL /BUZZER

ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT

DECORATIVE ABOVE MIRROR
BATHROOM LIGHT

CIRCUIT BREAKER

KEY

MOTION SENSOR
CHANDELIER

FLOOR SUPPLY AIR REGISTER
CEILING SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

CO DETECTORS U.L./SFM LISTED APPROVED
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_ — e i ROOF VENTILATION: NOTE:
—ri REQUIRED: DETACHED ADU 749 S.1. Required Attic Ventilation The net free ventilating area shall not be less than 1/150 of the area of the
A ;4;90 splggsé); 5603314@ 71981, space ventilation. CRC R806-2 for exceptions.
e WS 2 GABLE VENTS: 2« 14x18= 2110 a)Where roof areas are isolated from adjacent roof areas, provide the required ventilation for each
e 6 DORMER VENTS : 6x 24x12 = 6x100 isolated area.
= TOTAL = 82081 b)Provide ventilation for the California framed portion of the roof.
. When exception to CRC16 SR806.2 is used (1/300 of the area of vented space) not less than 40
= s percent and not more than 50 percent of the required ventilating area shall be provided by
— - ventilators located in the upper portion of the attic or rafter space. Upper ventilators shall be located
T g not more than 3 feet below the ridge or highest point of the space, measured vertically, with the
(N) COMPOSITION SHINGLE (CLASS 'C' MIN.) w/1/2" CDX (N) COMPOSITION SHINGLE (CLASS 'C' MIN.) w/1/2" CDX balance of the required ventilation provided by eave vents.
OR OSB AND RADIANT BARRIER PAPER OVER OR OSB AND RADIANT BARRIER PAPER OVER
TYP. #30 FELT (COLOR MATCH WITH EXISTING) #30 FELT (COLOR MATCH WITH EXISTING)
(2) DOMMER VENTS (2) DOMMER VENTS (2) DOMMER VENTS
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26 GA. GI. SHEET METAL WEEP SCREED 7 / 8" EXTERIOR CEMENT 26 GA. GI. SHEET METAL WEEP SCREED
7/ 8" EXTERIOR CEMENT MIN. 4" INCHES ABOVE GRADE, 2" PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER MIN. 4" INCHES ABOVE GRADE, 2"
PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS
METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE "D" BUILDING PAPER
"D" BUILDING PAPER 1/2" CDX OR OSB, 2x STUDS
1/2" CDX OR OSB, 2x STUDS EXTERIOR WALL (MATCH EXISTING)
EXTERIOR WALL (MATCH EXISTING) (N) FRONT ELEVATION (N) REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: | /4" = |'-0O" SCALE: | /4" = |'-O"
May 5, 2025
(N) COMPOSITION SHINGLE (CLASS 'C' MIN.) w/1/2" CDX
(N) COMPOSITION SHINGLE (CLASS 'C' MIN.) w OR OSB AND RADIANT BARRIER PAPER OVER 718" EXTERIOR CEMENT
OR OSB AND RADIANT BARRIER PAPER OVER TYP. #30 FELT (COLOR MATCH WITH EXISTING) PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER
TYP. #30 FELT (COLOR MATCH WITH EXISTING) METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE
"D" BUILDING PAPER
1/2" CDX OR OSB, 2x STUDS
EXTERIOR WALL (MATCH EXISTING)
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718" EXTERIOR CEMENT
PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER
METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE

"D" BUILDING PAPER

1/2" CDX OR OSB, 2x STUDS
EXTERIOR WALL (MATCH EXISTING)

26 GA. GI. SHEET METAL WEEP SCREED
MIN. 4" INCHES ABOVE GRADE, 2"
INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS

(N) LEFT ELEVATION
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718" EXTERIOR CEMENT
PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER
METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE

"D" BUILDING PAPER
1/2" CDX OR OSB , 2x STUDS
EXTERIOR WALL (MATCH EXISTING)

(N) RIGHT ELEVATION

26 GA. Gl. SHEET METAL WEEP SCREED
MIN. 4" INCHES ABOVE GRADE, 2"
INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE
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Le=4'0" Le=5-0" \ \ ) | / SlllIlIES =]
\ / — 2-#5T&B =TI HIE=lE=E=]
| L | A === ===
| | % 2-#5T&B .
% | A== 12
6> | | | 3 .
& @ | | 12
% m = ‘ ‘ — e __
N | | INSTALL ANCHOR BOLTS
| | W/ SIMPSON BP 5/8 -3
FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS | |
] no__ | " & HTT5 i & HTT5
SCALE: | /4" = |'-O \ ‘ ‘ @ 8 GARAGE/ LIVING @ 7 GARAGE FRONT GARAGE SIDE
HEX < 5 > HEX N.TS. NTS. 6 NTS.
|, 18x78 18x78 | |
10" DRIVEWAY SLAB
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA X‘/ﬁ‘ggﬁgﬁw EW
BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE OVER 4" ROCK BASE
PLANS APPROVED FOR PERMIT | |
RECORD NO.: _DEV24-3074 é %
[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
BY: Jennifer.Hu Date: 06/06/2025 — — — — — — — — — —
THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED 8@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@%
BY CSG
HARD COPY OF THESE STAMPED PLANS ) il A SB[~k
MUST BE ON THE SITE FOR INSPECTIONS é === TEN=TE =TT
I Y e e e Y Y Y e e Y Y Y Y M
{@ TYP. DRIVEWAY SECTION
A 3 >
12 o)
R-38 CEILING INSULATION R-38 CEILING INSULATION R-38 CEILING INSULATION
A W[ flonl )i Q
\/ 1" B &3
B | AFTERDF#2 ST RAFTER D.F#2 Y2\ o ¢ (  RAFTERDF#2  CJ.DF#2 RAFTER D.F#2 12\ N
W/ 2x8 @ 16"0.C W 2x6 @ 16" O. W/ 2x8 @ 12" 0. BEDROOM 1 W/ 2x8 @ 16"0.C W2x6 @ 16" 0. W/ 2x8 @ 12" 0.C —_— I
C.J. DF#2 £ . C.J. D.F#2 5 |z N
W2x8 @ 12" 0.C 2 o w2x8 @12"0.C & 90 HOOK q=
= TYP. 2X4 > TYP. 2X4
R13  E R-13 BATH 4 R R-13 INT. WALL = INT. WALL 4 R 4. R 1
INSULATION H INSULATION " ™ INSULATION INSULATION ™| 2 " INSULATION GARAGES " INSULAF|ON ~
£ - o9 3 =
E TYP. 2X4 GARAGE % MASTER BEDROOM LIVING ROOM ;E: g =
INT. WALL = ©
(N)WALL™ F LIVING ROOM (N)WALL" E "(N) WALL (N) WALL™ T (N WALL 88" "(N) WALL
FF. FF.H G o FFH FF. FF. e
) G .
"FG. F.G. F.G. F.G. F.G.
135 HOOK
SECTION A-A SECTION B-B D BAR
) T | 1]
SCALE: | /4" = |'-0" SCALE: [ /47 = 10 6d #3 THRU. #8
180 HOOK 8d #9 THRU. #11
12d
MIN

REVISION DATE BY
A 02-20-2025 HL
A 04-16-2025 HL

Scale: AS SHOWN
SHEET NO:
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1/2" CDX OR OSB PLYWOOD

wi10d @ 6" O.C. EDGES
6" O.C. FIELD \\ Le=7'-4" L%S"
= } : |
T
ERmmm (1
N ] NG
N> AN
= 3
e} -
>
Y
N @ :CE
1l
4
O
i (2]
| 2x8 RIDGE BOARD 5 S
|- [&) <t
& < Le=11"10"
AN i 1/ ) _
= - - ] — 7 ;
B [o:]
i e
— o
o A
i RAFTER D.F#2 =
. W/ 2x6 @ 12" 0.C = |
s u CJ.DF#2 /3
W 2x8 @ 16" 0.C 5 NG
l T
ht
S RAFTER D.F#2
s> W/ 2x8 @ 12" 0.C
. CJ.DF#2 /1N
W2x8 @ 12" 0.C -/
{ ; — 1
Le=4"0" Le=5-0"
| @
N o]
(>3
4
ROOF FRAMING PLAN AND DETAILS
e
SCALE: | /4" = |'-O'
ki
L1l
' 31/2x 11 7/8 PSLHDR O/HARDY - 1
- HFX
| 18:78 @
MODEL HOLDOWN | EMBEDMENT | TOP PLATE CONNECTION
NUMBER BOLT A307 le 1/4" @ x 4 1/2' LONG WOOD SCREW
HFX - 12x78 11/8'0 14" 8
1. BEAM OR HEADER (WHERE OCCURS). MIN. P1 SHEAR
2.5/8" DIA.x12"ANCHOR BOLTS WITH »,//_
3'X3'x1/4" SQUARE WASHERS TYP. .
3. MIN 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH 10d COMMON ” ST6236 BENT 90
NAILS AT 6'0.C. AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND 12" CONT. HDR— - ) 1 /

0.C. IN FIELD.
4. 4"-0"MIN PANEL WIDTH.

5. CONTINUOUS FOUNDATION FOR LENGTH OF BRAC

WALL LINE.

NOTES:

IN'LIEU OF FOOTING "OR FOUNDATION, INTERIOR
BRACED WALL PANEL SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY

ANY OF THE FOLLOWING.

A. 4X6"DF#2 GIRDER OR FLOOR BEAM
®

MAX SPAN= 6'-0"

B. DOUBLE FLOOR JOISTS. MIN (2) 2"x6"

Y

10" MAX HEIGHT

C. CONTINUOUS BLKG BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST. @—/

CONTINUOUS FND REQD y L / L
SPECIFIC ANCHOR BOLT
SPACING BRACE WALL:
LONGER THAN 4'. ANCHOR BOLT 4.5" MIN. 12"
FROM EA.END OF THE
PLATE AND 7" IMBED
0 BRACE WALL DETAIL

<

JV
2x4 BLOCK'G

ST 6224 W/ 10-# 10x3/4"D J

TEK SELF TAPPING
SCREWS INTO FRAME
14-16d TO HEADER
AT EA.END ON FACE
OF FRAME

2-#3 SHEAR TIES

ADD'L 2-#5 T&B
48" PAST HD EA. SIDE
ORBEND TO '_L' WALL

SLAB —\
|

<
LI

1/4"x4 1/2" LONG WOOD
SCREWS PER SCHEDULE

HARDY FRAME PER PLAN

—~——— 2x4 KING STUD

11/8"d ATR

RAISED STEM IF REQD

NOTES:

e  CEILING HEIGHTS: SHALL BE AT LEAST 7'-0" IN HABITABLE ROOMS (BEDROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, DINING
ROOMS. CRC R305.1

e  EMERGENCY ESCAPE WINDOWS: EACH NEW BEDROOM OR SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AN
EMERGENCY
e  ESCAPE WINDOW THAT IS AT LEAST 20" IN WIDTH (NET), 24" IN HEIGHT (NET) WHEN OPEN AND WITH AN

OPERABLE AREA OF AT LEAST 5.0 SQUARE FEET IN AREA. ESCAPE WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
BOTTOM OF CLEAR OPENING NO MORE THAN 44" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. CRC R310.

e  ATTIC ACCESS: PROVIDE ACCESS TO ATTIC SPACE WITH AN ACCESS OPENING AT LEAST 22'x30" IN SIZE
LOCATE THE ACCESS DOOR WHERE THERE IS AT LEAST 30" OF CLEAR HEAD SPACE IN THE ATTIC. CRC

807.

e ATTIC VENTILATION: ATTICS MUST BE VENTILATED WITH TOTAL AREA OF ATTIC VENTS AT LEAST 1.0 SF.
(NET) FOR EACH 150 SF. OF ATTIC AREA TO BE VENTILATED. INDICATE ON THE PLANS THE SIZE,

LOCATION AND TYPE OF EACH VENT. CRC R806.1.

1/2" PLY. W/RADIANT BARRIER PAPER
OVER #T-30 FELT w/COMPOSITION
SHINGLES MACH (E)

SAD.
EDGE NAIL 2x BLK ——|
EVERY RAFTER SPACE

2x D.F. #2 RAFTER PER PLAN

2x FASCIA W/ 2-16d

INTO EACH RAFTER
W/OVER HANG SEE PLAN

SIMPSON H2.5 EA. RAFTER/

—

METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE "D" BUILDING PAPER
ON 3/8 PLY. 10d AT 6" O.C EDGE & 12" 0.C. ON FIELD

N

N

4X12 D.F#1 HDR.
WHERE OCCURS.

A35 CLIP SEE SHEAR WALL

N
SHEAR WALL SHEATHING ——= 5
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
7/8"EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER —== K
s
e

R-15 INSULATION

2x4 STUD D.F#2 @ 16" O.C:

2x4 D.F MUDSILL w/5/8" @ -12" ANCHOR

2x @ 4'-0" 0.C. BLOCKING

(N) VERGE RAFTER, NOTCHED AS REQD% A

LAYERS GRADE 'D' BLDG. . 45° 2x4 SWAY BRACE 48" O.C.

$ 7/8 THK. STUCCO ON 2
I

2X4 @ 16" 0.C. STUD WALL

PAPER ON 3/8" PLY. 10d S5
AT 6" 0.C EDGE & 12" 0.C. (F).
WALL SHEATHING

ENH=E
26 GA. Gl SHEETJ
METAL WEEP SCREEN
@ N.TS.
EQ.

BRACE WALL SCHEDULE
TYPE STUD 1/2CDX (0SB)| NAILS SILL PLATE NAILS FRAMING ANCHOR BOLT
PT. CLIP ANGLE @
TOP PLATE
2X4 1/2CDX (OSB) | 10d @ 6" EDGE 16d@4" O.C. LS50 @ 16"0.C. 580 -12@ 48°0C.
/B | @ewoc. 104 @ 12" FIELD A35@ 16" O.C. WI3"x3"x1/4" PWASHER
/N ALTERNATE SHEAR WALL BRACE SEE@ A -4 May 5, 2025
8-16d EA. END
—2x D.F.#2 CEILING
JOIST PER PLAN LSU HANGER RIDGE BOARD PER PLAN
OR EQUAL
MSTA 30 STRAP @ COLLECTOR
LINE 48" 0.C TYP. U.ON.
R-38 INSULATION
vy 2X RAFTER PER PLAN
1/2" GYP.BOARD 8d @6"0.C: 194, ROOF SHEATHING 2x RAFTER PER PLAN
2X LOOKOUT [
SCHEDULE FOR SPACE EN. 1 F o N
1/2" GYP.BOARD ' /X - %< X 7 \ !
o T .
BARGE RAFTER—/ u

/ 2x6 W/8-16d COLLAR TIES
WITHIN UPPER THIRD OF Ti
ATTIC SPACE - MAX. 40" O.C.

\___ 2X4 TIE BRACE @ 48"

0.C.w/2-16d EA. C.J.
(N) 2x CEILING JOIST PER PLAN

STAMPED FROM CITY

TOMMY DRAFTING

MSTC40 U.ON. J

DROPPED BEAM

ROOF E.N:

ROOF SHEATHINB—\

N.T.S.

@ COLLAR TIES DETAIL

Date:  NOVEMBER, 2024
Drawn: LUYEN HONG NGUYEN
Tells: (916) 526-5881

" (408) 876-8402
Signed:

s

CA FRAME HIGH ROOF SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 2x6 RAFTER @ 24" O.C.

LTP4@24“O.C-/

2X4 PLATE W/2-16d @ 16"0.C.

\<

DOUBLE TOP PLATES

~———2X4 @ 16 0.C. PONY WALL

LTP4@24'0.G- I

N

A.3516" 0.C. WHEN THE PLYWOOD NOT

CONNECT
WALL SHEATHING—/ I
PER PLAN

O -

PLYWOOD SHEATHING EDGE NAIL (EN.) CONT. PLYWOOD EDGES

1/16" CLEAR BETWEEN SHEETS

BOUNDARY NAIL (B.N.)
@ LEDGER CONDTIONS

AND CONTINUOUS
PLYWOOD EDGES '

WOOD JOIST,
RAFTERS OR TRUSS

EDGE BLOCKING, ONLY WHERE BLOCKED
DIAPHRAGM 1S INDICATED ON PLAN
(2x4) FLAT OR LARGER

FIELD NAILING (F.N.)

NOTE:
PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM IS UNBLOCKED, UNLESS ON PLAN OR G.SN.

TYPICAL PLYWOOD LAYOUT

Email:helennguyen3689@gmail.com

9743 WHITE PINE WAY, ELK GROVE, CA 95624

@ N.T.S.

|
2 PROVIDE 2x6 PURLIN @ 6 FT ON CENTER w/ 2x4 KICKER @ 48" 0.C. TO
| SLEEPER BELOW. SLEEPER SHALL BE 2x6 LAID FLAT OF CALIFORNIA
LOW ROOF W/ (2) -16d TO EACH RAFTER.
2x6 RAFTER @ 24" O.C. ROOF PLYWD @ HIGH AND LOW ROOF
8d @6"0.C.
W
ROOF TRUSS TOP CHORD OR RAFTER
/A H3 @ 48" 0.C. @ RAFTER TO SLEEPER
O N.T.S.
2x BLOCKING
A35@ 16" O.C.

2-160 EA END H——

2X4 BLK. @ 24" O.C: /

—— DOUBLE TOP PLATE

MST27 AT EA. CORNER
TOTAL: 4

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

AND DETAILS
12 MILLAR AV
SAN JOSE 95127-2932

JOIST HANGER TYP.

OPENING

—— 2X4 STUD 16" O.C.

PAF HILTI X-CR 0.145" @ 1 1/4"

2X4 STUD 16" 0.C.—— [\’
N

—— PAF HILTI X-CR 0.145" @ 1 1/4"
INTO CONCRETE 16" O.C.
INTO CONCRETE 16" O.C.

40" MAX

e  SILL PLATES: SILL PLATES FOR NEW WALLS IN A GARAGE CONVERSION MUST BE PRESSURE-TREATED
WOOD OR FOUNDATION GRADE (FG) REDWOOD, CRC R317.1.

e INSULATION: INDICATE ON THE PLANS EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION AND CEILING INSULATION. MINIMUM
WALL INSULATION IS R-13 AND MINIMUM CEILING INSULATION IS R-30.

e  PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL NEW INTERIOR WALLS.
e  ALL SLEEPERS FOR NEW SUBFLOOR MUST BE PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD.

e  PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER IF CARPET IS DIRECTLY INSTALL ON CONCRETE SLAB.

-ENERGY COMPLIANCE. REFER TO SHEET FOR ENERGY COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS.

@ HARDY FRAME

N

' \
2-16d EA.END —
y
HARDY FRAME BOLT A \ WRAP BARS ARQUND DOUBLE TOP PLATE ———
BRACE W/DBL NUTS BOLTS & EXTEND 48" mi COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
HARDY FRAVE arcomverconomon | BUILDING INSPECTION OFFICE
PLANS APPROVED FOR PERMIT
BEND 15° AT GARAGE SLAB RECORD NO.: DEV24-3074
EXTERIOR FTG. /
BY: Jennifer.Hu Date: 06/06/2025
ADDITIONAL BARS THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED
BY CSG
HARD COPY OF THESE STAMPED PLANS
Tmﬁuﬁ _ﬁmﬁm; MUST BE ON THE SITE FOR INSPECTIONS
o| TR = '%
9 — ==

WIDENED FOOTING SHALL

EXTEND 20" PASS HD |

EACH END

CORNER
CONDITION_\ CONT. FTG
) AT THIS END

N

N

NORMAL TO INTERIOR
@ N.T.S.

Q DBL. 2X BLK'GS /
1 W/ 16D AT 4" O.C.

DBL. JOIST EA. SIDE ——
OF OPENING

TYP OPENING AT ROOF AND FLOOR

@ N.TS.

REVISION DATE BY
Scale: AS SHOWN
SHEET NO:
-




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E
Project Name: New ADU Calculation Date/Time; 2025-05-11T10:27:01-07:00 [Page 1 of 11)

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: tmp7BSA.ribd22x

GENERAL INFORMATION
a1 Project Name | New ADU e e
Q2 Run Thile | Title 24 ﬁmalysls“ 1 _r . o
a3 Project Location | 12 MILU\Rﬁ"' 1A | 1 | ] LTI ‘\
04 City - ) itandards Version | 2022
a6 Zlp eode Safreare Version | EnergyPro 5.3
as Climate Zone W [deg/ cardinal) | 225
10 Building Type of Dwelling Units | 1
12 Praject Stape 1her of Bedrooms | 2
14 Addition Cond. Floor Asea {ft?} lumber of Stories | 1
16 Exlsting Cond. Floor Asea {ft} Average U-factor (0.3
18 Tota) Cond. Floor Area {ft%)] 1189 1z Percentage (%) | 6.81%
H "
20 ADU Bedraom Count | nfa i ) '7-1.|r tioned Floor Area | nfa
2 (S | I = il
2 Fuel Type| Propaneg ] h = " I:. Ne Dwelling Unit: | No
! EZ - 1 _;A r
COMPLIANCE RESULTS 4 OB W 4P CC %
P3N ikling Camplies with © Prf O] 45"__| LA rdr
¥ y = N ’ -~
a2 This building incarporates features thi‘:.‘ Fhodal F @ "!'!l.!! E e rvision of 3 CEC-appsoved HERS provider,
a3 This building incorparates cne or mu“‘ LF“ E 1 : e l‘ n | .'
L - X,
1 N - L‘_‘ - '
| el - — .
‘ [ - R = - r
Registration Number: 425-P01 (1 42860A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 05/11/2025 10:30 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE; This i uploadad by third partles nat affiiated with or refated 1o CHEERS. Therafare, CHEERS is not respansiia for,

drcnment has bean generated by Colifrria Home Energy Effidency Rating Sarvices {CHEERS} usirg informato
And CRNNGE QuAraNtae, the sccuracy of completeness of the infgrmation conbained in S document.

A Building Energy Efficiency {ards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2025.05-11 10:27:28
Scherna Version: rev 20220801
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E

Project Name: New ADU
Calculatlon Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calcwlation Date,/Time: 2025-05-11T10:27:01-07:.00 [Page 5 of 11)
Input File Name: tmp?BSA,. ribd22x

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY
The following is 3 summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERRD imsfor meeting the modeled energy performance for this I lysis. Additional
detail s provided In the building tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs ald" y COTIETeeT w Baejstry
— — - N, ha
. Quality insulation installation (Qll} y A‘— . r.‘h ‘-" -
. Indoer air qualiry vertitation A a2 1 [T T
= verified SEER/SEERZ G | L Y Y
. werified Refrigerant Charge LI (| ;',“ .y J N
»  Aiflowin habitable rooms (5C3.1.4.1.7) h! } LN AT “u oAy
»  Verified H5SPF2 b 1 Ly 4 !
. Verifizd heat pump rated heating capacity R R | | Y | r o4
. ‘Wall-mourted thermostat in zones greater than 150 f#2 {1 . lh ! 1 “I By L“_- 4
. Ductless indoor units located entirely in conditioned spa »C!.‘ ﬂiB’ P ‘I_I “ '
_ = fed | e
BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION | e ] 1 L
o1 0z | el % 0§ o7
Jeb 4 1 Number ¢f Ventilati Number of Watar
2 |
Project Name Canditioned Floor Area (it%) r- [ iy I 'I'fr fnes Coaling Systems Heating Systems
New ADU 1189 | T i A\ P L Sl —I_ [ 1
Lo = =N
ZONE INFORMATION 4 Wt CE W |
m 02 f_" d = ,ﬁ_’ e 06 7
oy T i =
Zane Name Zone Type ‘:;mﬂ‘h 2 et | bl \ Water Heating System 1 Status
— e Lrl_ — _—
ADU Cenditioned [ i‘: 1 ..-LI-_“ T 1T r - 4 (59 I DHW Sys 1 New
| | .
1 L A d = e ﬂ g | f
OPAQUE SURFACES i T e g, e !
oL 0z o3 g S ) i 07 08
Windaw and Door
Name Zone Constructlon Azlmuth Orientatlon Grass Area (i) Tilt (deg}
Area (f2)
Frart Wall ADU R-13 Wall 235 Front g 44 90
Lesft wall ADU R-13 wall 235 Front 206 21 -]
Rear wall ADU R-13 Wall a5 Back g a4 S0
Right Wl ADU R-13 wall 135 Right 206 19 90

Registration Number: 425-P0101428604-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date,/Time: 05/11/2025 10.30 HERS Prowider: CHEERS
: Thig docuimant has mn;egrmm Py Catornis Home Craray [¥iciancy Rating Servioes (CHITAS] usih formation Uplcoded by thirtd parTies nof aTiated With o reioted o CIHELRS. Thersfors, CHELRS i Nl cespansii for,

it Bt g oy
CA Bullding Energy Efficlency Standards - 2022 Residentlal Compllance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2025-05-11 10:27:28
Scherna Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E
Project Name: New ADU Calculation Date/Time; 2025-05-11T10:27:01-07:00 [Page 9 of 11)
Calculatlon Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: tmp?BSA,. ribd22x

SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS

oL 0z 03 . o 05 07 113 g
L
tooll . ment Required
| |
Name Systern Type Heating Unit Name Nallr F‘rn’h N Fan Name Distribution Name Th o
- e ¥ 1.
New Mini-Splitl He.at pump Heat Pump Systerr s N J S I | nfa nfa Setback
heating coollng 1 . !

HVAC - HEAT PUMPS

al
[T

—
0 oz 03 [ ] of 10 1 12 13
| .
= o ——
Nurnbar of He; Fiom | Zanally | Campressor
Name System Type Units Effichr F:i 5, L/EER Controlled Type HERS Veriflcatlon
md g CEEA
Heat Pump will Single Heat Fump System
Systern 1 YCHP-ductless 12 Nat Zonal Speed L-hers-htpurmp
HWVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION vy
oL oz A e o [ 0
e
.y ifled Verified Heating Verified Heating
Name Verifled Alrflow N, N
L ‘]". T}HSPFZ Cap 47 €ap17
- R
Heat Pump System Not Required - l- I Yes Yes Yes
1-hers-htpump -
VARIABLE CAPACTITY HEAT PUMP COMPLIANCE OPTION - HERS VERIFICATION S =
a1 02 Q3 04 a5 06 L1748 o8 as 10
Certified Aiflowto | Ductless tnits Alr Fiter Sizing | 10w eskage | Miinimum certified | Indoor Fan not
Wall Mount Ducts in Airflow per
Name Low-Statlc Hahbitakde in Conditioned Tharmostat &amp; Pressure conditioned HAZ.3 and non 1]
VCHP System Rooms Space Drop Rating Space s¢3 ,3 3.4.1 Fan Continuously
Heat Pump System 1 Not required Required Required Required Mot required Not required Mot required Not requirad Not reguired

Registration Number: 425-P1 (1 428604-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date,/Time: 05/11/2025 10.30 HERS Provider: CHEERS
: This mu@r&ss mn;egrmm Py Carfomis tome ratoy Lciancy Rating Services (CHELRS) using hormation Usicoded by thirt? pORis A3 STISNeT WP of reioted 1o CIIELRS. Thersfors, CHELRS i n0r raspansivle for,

T St e
CA Bullding Energy Efficlency Standards - 2022 Residentlal Compllance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2025-05-11 10:27:28
Scherna Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E
Project Name: New ADU Calculation Date/Time: 2025-05-11T10:27:01-07:00 [Page 2 of 11)
Calculation Description; Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: tmp7B5A.ribd22x

ENERGY DESIGM RATINGS
Compllance Margins
R L
Source Energya™ | -Eaicie o Efficlency’ EDR Tota)? EDR
{EDR1}4 r (EDRZefficlency) {EDR2total)
Standard Design 6.2
Proposed Design 295 71 4.5

Ugfficiency EDR includes improvements [ike a hetter building ey

Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures

*Rullding complies when source energy, efficiency and total cof aur limits are not exceeded

= Standard Design PV Capacity: 2.05 kWdc
. PY Systam resized to 2,05 kwidc {a factor of 2.050] to achy

‘
F .
J“ ‘L
Al =
L -

Registration Number: 425-P()101428604-000-000-0000000-0000 HERS Provider: CHEERS

Registration Date/Time: 05/11/2025 10:30
MOTICE: This document has becn generabed by Caliomia Home Encray EMicioncy Rating Scrvivos (CHEERS) ustig information uploaded by third gartics not affilated with or related ta CHEERS. Thercfoe, CHEERS s ot responsibie for,
or £

amd cannol guarant=e, the sccuracy
A Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residertial Compliance

Report Version: 2022.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

Repart Generated: 2025-05-11  10:27:28

CERTIFICATE OF COHMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E
Project Name: New ADL Calculation Date/Time: 2025-05-11T10:27:01-07.00 [Page G of 11)
Calculation Description: Title 34 Analysis Input Flle Name: trmp7B5Abed22x

OPAQUE SURFACES
o1 0z 03 | 04 06 [ [0
-
Name Zone Construction = * PTG Gross Area () Windaw and Door Titt {deg)
- a Area [ft2)
L = E -
13,34 S b
Front Wall 2 ADU R-13idy - \ 160 128 90
Left Wall 2 ADU = i [} 90
Rear Wall 2 ADL RI rally b — Il e 0 a0
ik |- L
Faght Wall 2 ADU R-1 Sl &0 20 an
—4 ,—
Ronof A0 R-38 10 hE 1 49 nfa nfa
of ' ¥ / o
Roof 2 ADU R-3BI o 40
‘ —" ‘ LL—I"" [ S na a
ATTIC | iy [
oL 13 m ./ L4 ¥% o7 02
Name Construction ‘I *‘t e 5 = nivance Radiant Barrer Cool Roof
e 1 L=
Attic ADU Attic RoofaDU Verl Dr‘ .," . -.;;EI wll 85 No No
FENESTRATION / GLAZING I F l.‘ n
4 EE J
01 0z 02 L) oY ¥ | TS J L 11 12 13 14
7 T |
Name Type Surface origurrmand Tl Ftr |:"“"‘ - LS “""" SHGC SHGCSource | Eteriar Shading
' N E = ; o L
Window Window Front Wall E“ A I [ E | N [I 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
- = - ~——— -
Window 2 Window Left Wall Froj m - . ':r‘—-.—" 1 - “m FRC 0.23 NFRC Bug 5creen
- — -
Wwindow 3 window Rear Wall Back | a5 I 1 a4 03 | NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
ORAIUE DODRS
01 oz 03 04
Name Side of Building Area (it} U-factor
Door Front Wall 28 0.2
Door 2 Right Wall 15 0.2
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ENERGY USE SUMMARY
Energy Use E"?m'::r:;ﬁ‘:; S;ﬁr] Standard Design TOY Eeansf m::;imﬁ;’;;g::; Y Margin {EDR1} | Margin (EDR2)
Space Heating 4.17 17.63 1.98 106
Space Cooling 0.42 2145 .02 -1.66
1AQ Ventilation 037 3.96 o 0
Water Heating 2.02 14.13 0.3 6.85
Self
Utilizatian/Flexibility a o 0
Credit
E’""'“"‘I"r;::“""‘""e 5.98 57.17 2.76 15.79
Photovoltaics 151 5118
Battery qQ
Flesdibility A
Indoor Lighting 0.1 ;‘:1- J;iga
Appl. & Cooking 478 1759
Plug Loads 3.8 39,56
Cutdoor Lighting 0.2 . 177
TOTAL COMPLIANCE 15.06 1108.74 12.3 92.85
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OPAQUE DOCRS
o1 n2 | 04 0
Name Side of Bulldinad ™ hrea [lig] U-factor
Boor 3 s o 0.2
p -
Door 4 a :','a;walﬂ - 0.2
Door 5 Ry wall 1 ‘ L 0.2
e
SLAB FLOORS
1} 92 a6 nz od
sul. R-valua
Name Zone 1 Depth Carpeted Fractlon Heated
Slab-on-Grade AL a 80% No
Slab-on-Grade 2 ADU 0 8% Mo
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIDNS
a1 02 07 i1:3
Exterior
Construction Name Surface Type " n‘-ﬂ!s U-factor Assembly Layers
| hn_‘-Lw e
EEN
. ' Inside Finlsh: Gypsum Board
R-13 Wall Exterior Walls Yo 0.1 Cavity / Frame: R-13 / 2x4
p ] Exterior Finlsh: 3 Coat Stucco
i —— . Roofing: Light Roof {Asphalt Shingle)
. . Wood Fremed . Roof Deck: Waood
Attic RoofADU Attic Roofs Ceiling 2x4 @ 24 in, O. C. R-0 Mone /0 0.644 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: na insul. / Zx4
Over Ceiling loists: R-23.7 insul.
R-38 Roof Attic Cellings (below Wood Framed W6 @16/, 0.C. R-38 None/None | 0.026 Cavity / Frame: R-14.3 / 2¥6
attic}) Cailing L
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
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COCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

1.1 rertify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete,  —— 8w

Gocumentation Author Nama:

rv i E ! -
atu B
BAl Graphic Designs L 5

g — oo i
Luyen Nguyen - i - i n
Company: P ""Ak 11 b
= b S |
[ackdress: 1
97431 White Pine Way

: P [ Y
L :"‘: ‘ ! d hﬂ
| P "-'iﬁj .uﬂ Ll Wappcabler
. r d I'I

we__d

City/StatefZIp:
Elk Grove, CA 955624

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

|
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the St
1 I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professiory,

2. | certify that the energy features and perfarmance spedfical

3 The building design features or system design features iden®
ealculations, plans and specifications submitted bo the anlgm

cate of Lompliance.
of Title 24, Part 1 and Part & of the Califernia Code of Regulations.
vided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,

Responsible Dasgner Marme:
Luyen Nguyen

Company: !
BAI Graphlc Desighs e

| 5 4
(Address: “_A - —dl 1 ST e -
9743 White Pine Way = | l

City/Statefp: l'; L_(__ : L;-_]

Elk Grove, CA 95624 2

Sgralure i provioan in oeder e seoure the omeent af
Mymrn‘mmmyafnﬂuhﬁ:maﬁm,
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STAMPED FROM CITY

TOMMY DRAFTING

Date: ~ NOVEMBER, 2024

Drawn: LUYEN HONG NGUYEN

ENERGY USE INTENSITY
Standard Design (kBEu/ft? - yr j‘i_b -_yw e L__l Margin (kBtufft? - yr ) Margin Percentage
B
Gross EUt 1933 A ] [~ L 15.05
ol - “’1—1 : — m——=g “ur
Net EUR 10.02 | d 1 281 2304
| I
— #
Motes ] i !
1. Gross EUl is Energy Use Total {not including PY] £ Total Buil Foal.
2. Het EUI is Energy Use Total {including PV) / Total Building & L |
e be—a |—.: r—r
REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS . I-l
—
o1 02 03 | jll‘ 08 as 10 11 12
DC System Size . juks Type . rul . Tt | Array Angle | Tit: (xIn | Inverter Eff. Snzl::::les\s
[KWdc) g Input | (deg) 12) i%)
(%)
: . | Rl |
205 NA Stendard (14-17%) r_ nfa nfa <=7:12 a6 94
|
u r
REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES | Fih
The following are featuras that must be Installed as conditLal‘;‘.r_____‘!n A .
= Variable capacity heat pump compliance option {d.r" ey ! _FH ff P F I:l )
. Morthwest Energy Efficiency Alllance (NEEA) rate{ :r [:amp_‘ eipnes o valore, i (el ia r
- _—
LN 3 - :l ._L‘_‘ -
| - | . — .
‘ —— - - - N — !

1.’ - - —
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Tels.  (916) 526-5881
" (408) 876-8402

Signed: 7

Email:helennguyen3689@gmail.com
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BUILDING ENVELDPE - HERS VERIFICATHON
0l 02 e - | 04 a5
Quality Insulation Installation [Q11) | High R-value Spray Foam I“i““ - JTjdisan E| m_rTaa _ - - CFMSi CFM5D
Required Not Requirefl‘ ] b ‘“_,., “w, n/a nfa
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
oL 02 [} o7 a2 03
Compact ‘Water Heater
Hame System Type Distribution Type Distrlbution HERS Verification Narma [#)
-
Domestic Hot r ?11
DHW Sys 1 Water [DHW) Standard . 4 Mone nfa DHW Heater 1 (1}
WATER HEATERS - NEEA HEAT PLIMP
D1 [iF3 03 o6 7 ]
Name # of Units. Tank Vol.| Location Duct Inlet Alr Source | Duct Outlet Air Source
A A
DHW Heater 1 1 ..",“‘ - A e ADU ADU
::_‘ ‘— — "‘t"
=7 s
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION 1 LL A’ e 0 | d
o1 02 1 _m f 06 o7
- - -
. ‘e P Compact Distriburtian . . Showsr Drain Water Heat
Name Pip# Insulation Parallel Piping Carmpact Distributian T Recirculation Contrel R v
DHW Sys1-1/1 Mot Required Not Regulred Not Regquirad Hong Not Required Mot Required
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2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

NOTE: Single-family residential buildings subject to the Energy Codes must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach

&

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

Pilot Lights. Continucusly burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances

&

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

used. Review the respective section for more information. §110.5: {except appliances without an electrical supply valtage connaction with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour); and paol and Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have
{04£2022) spa healers, * a hole for the placement of a static pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must
Building Envelope: Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Healing andjor cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook, §150.0(m)13:  be =350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas fumace air
Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doars must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square foat or § 150.0(h)1: Equipment Volume, Applications Velume, and Fundamentals Yolume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation handlers and < (.58 waits per CFM for all others. Small duct high veloctty systems must provide an aifflow 2 250 CFM per ton of nominal
§ 110.6(a)1: less when tested per NERC-400, ASTM E283, or AAMAWDMA/CSA 101/1,5.2/A440-2011. * Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2. ;m;llng cap;mtya ant(_:I ?n alr-thdgl'fausnltfan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Fisld verification festing is required in accordance with
§ 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior daors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a). §1500(h)3n;  Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor candensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the autiet of any eference Residential Appendix RA3.3.
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain cgefﬁuient {SHGC) values from dl:yer: _ . i _ _ I _ _ i
§ 110.6(b): Tables 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exierior doars. They must be caulked andior weather-stripped. § 150.0(1)38: Liquid Line Drier. Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
Air Leakage. All joints, penefrations, and cther apenings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be - - manufac‘Eur_er’s instructions. - — — - . , Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:
§10.7: caulked, gasketed, o weather stripped Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water - — - - — -
- o . - - - § 150.00)1: iping must be insulated as specified In § 609.11 of the Califomia Plumbing Code. * Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2,
, Insulation Certification by Manufacturars. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household UL Piping pe ' § L.ode. § 150.0{0)1: Ventllation and Acceptatle Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0{o)1. *
§ 110.8(a): Goods and Services (BHGS). Insulation Protection. Piping insulation musi be protecied from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment” Ganiral Fan Infegrated (CFi} Ventiation Systems. Canfinious operalion o CF T ai handiars s of alowed fo provids e Whole-
§105g; ton Rt or s S For, oot b sl e et o 103 B2 e HScovan o g ot et b s o $1520018: Gt et o st or 1D 1 Ao g s el ot venton )
o Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emiftance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the include, or be prﬁtected by, a Class | or Class | vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and prevents all airflow through the space conditioning duct system when the damper(s) is dlosed andcontrolled per §150.0(c}1Biiidiv. CF
§ 110.8(: "00tfl'1“9[;’|‘:§|t;"a| must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i} and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified non-crushable casing or cloave ’ ventilation systems must have contrals that track outdoor air ventilation run time, and either open or close the motorized damper(s) for
on the . - i i
: ) : : , Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must compliance with §150.0{0)}1C.
§ 110.8() E;:;:nt Barrler. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer & 15000 designate apspace at least 2 5 Ezsg %7 suitaytfltgfor the fﬂtﬂre instpallgtion of a heat pump water heater, and meet egllectrical and § 15000)1C ;:o;z-;g:ﬁlllme }IJI:: l!:'fl}ﬁh:g::éll::gntgm;r; Lﬁrﬂig‘rgﬁ;amgrg:t;ﬁ:ﬁ ;l;: ;z:ungzaze:péilglgjfggiga?:;c:ri:: g:lll!:]rgcn.ilglits.
: — - - — - RULLLH lumbing requirements, based on the distance between this designated space and the water heater location; and a condensate drain na Lleyits ] d '
Roof Deck, Cfing and Rafer Roof Inulation. Roc Gecks 1wy consruclod i I it zoes  and 610 aea-waed Fore than 2. highes then he basé of the water heater gnaed se spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow specified in § 150.0{0)1Cii
average U-factor not exceeding U-0.184. Ceiling and rafter minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or area-weighted average - - . . . . : . - _
§ 150.0(a): U-factor must not exceed 0.043, Rafter roof alterations minimum R-19 or area-weighted average U-factor of 0,054 or less. Aftic access Solar Water-heating Systems, Solar water-healing systems and collectors must be certfied and rated by the Solar Rating and §1500(o11G:  Local Mechanical Exhaust. Kitchens and batfirooms must havg local mechanical exfiaust; nonenclosed kitchens must have demand
i - - : § 150.0{n)3: Certification Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMQ controlled exhaust system meeting requirements of §150.0{c}1Giii,enclosed kitchens and bathrooms can use demand-controlled or
doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The attic access must be gasketed to oy ! bl . . e .
prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infliration and exfitration_ RA&T), or by a listing agency that is approved by the executive director. continuous gx_ha*ust meeting §150.0{o}1Giii-iv. Aifflow must be measured by the installer per §150.0{0)1Gv, and rated for sound per
as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall cailing. Ducts and Fans: TR i!f;’o{o'l" v, +and Sound Ratinas of WioleDwaliing Unit Ventiat roms. The aif — 150.0(01C st
§ 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loase fill insulation must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value. Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a § 150.0()1Ha! b; m‘;:su::js;:;e ur:iﬁg : frI‘ow t?:ond ﬂ:wlgﬂ: o cth:r:irﬁo?v mgas::ingedl\:izefg?tﬁﬁan?;siﬁletPE)? ::uﬁ:; E?rlrjllir:als?s:ﬂ?es oer (F({)gferenr:g:
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood § 110.8{d)3: contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement. Residential Appendix RA3.7 WhoI;-Dwelliné unit ventilation systems must be rated for sound per ASHRAE 62.2 §7.2 at no less than the
§ 150.0(c): framing or have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opa?ue non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet CMC §§ 601.0-605.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC minimum airllow rate requi.re.d by §150.0(}1C. e
Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-A or B. Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-Dwelling Unit ventilation airflow, vented range hood airflow and sound rating,
§ 150.0(): Raised-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor. ” ?fngt"r;hﬁ:‘:‘;ngﬂl‘:ﬁcgtggni":{{gg 'gfﬁgfa':'g’l]?s?na d”fﬂﬁ:%‘l";f#&}ﬁ:%’;;‘:’%ﬁ;m:felﬁ::ig;‘lg“f::g’n‘:g""og “;:?\3; ;ifsﬂ}e §150.0(0)2  and HRV and ERV fan efficacy must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7. Vented range hoods
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the follawing: have a water abserption rate, for the insulation material alone sealed wgh mastic. ta ) o other duct-closure svstem that meets the aoplicable UL requirements. o aero);al sealani thgfmegts UL 723 must be verified per Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm if it is rated by HVI or AHAM to comply with the airflow
150.0(f): without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from . fl Mastc, 1ape, . y pplicabt 9 . . . o ) rates and sound requirements per §150.0{c}11 G
§ 0 hysical dami o anr?UV light deterioration: and. when installed as part of a heated sglab floor, meet the requirements of § 110.8(g) § 150.0(m)?: The combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used to seal openings greater than ¥, If mastic or tape is used. Building 9 per § (o}
3 ¥S Refa rdg i teg T h T lh Hioor of pa od craml b g q'th Class Tor 1 ; I? . cavities, air handler support platforms, and plenums designed ar constructed with materials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment:
§ 150.0(g)1: apor tard e::h!" ma zonttasl rou? o the teallr d mrtﬁ' tqnven ivl crd sf%ar;a rlréqst & covrizrfs m'th?h ass otr_ a;ss flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. Building cavities and suppert platforms may contain ducts; ducts installed in Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: compliance
A ;ﬁ‘lggfo"&) rder. This requirement also applies to controliec ventiiation crawl space for bulldings complying with the exception to these spaces must not be compressed. § 110.4(a): with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations and listing in MAEDDS; an an-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class [l vapor refarder must be Installed o the conditioned spac side of Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction, e e Aoy o ermostat sefing; & pemanent weatherproof plate or card with operating Instuctions; and must not
§ 150.0(g)2: all insulation in all exterior walls, vented attics, and unvented attics with air-permeable insulation. § 150.0{m)2: cennections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive Pining. Anv bool or S0d heatin. Vsl or squoment Tust be mstalled with 3t leasi 36 nches of nioe hatwean e fiter and e Feater or
Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have duct tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands. 110.4(bY1: ping. ~nY po 3 19 sysiam or Squipm < | Pipe ‘
) ! o g SKYlGNS, g : : : - : : . - . — § 110.4(b)1: dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 150.0(q): a maximum U-factor of 0.45; or area-weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.45. Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
Fireolaces. Decorafive Gas Abpllances. and Gos Loa: § 150.0{m)3; mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction., § 110.4(b)2: Covers. Cutdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
P ' e Zas pp <05 . 09 . ’ § 150.0(m)7: Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air belween the conditioned space and outdaors must have backdraft or automatic HOABI3: Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the peol water, and a time
§ 110.5(g) Pilot Light. Conlinuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces. ' ‘ dampers. § 110.4(b)3: switch that will allow all pumps to be set or programmed te run only during off-peak electric demand periods.
150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox. Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible, § 1105 Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.
§ 150.0(e) . : - s : . ‘
hui ; de air | ich i ; i i § 150.0{m)8: manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and cutlet air openings and elevator shaft vants. Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump
Combustlon Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in 150.0(0): o a )
§ 150.0(e)2: area and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air contral device. Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage due tosunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. § 150.0(p): sizing, fiow rate, piping, filters, and valves.
. ; . . . * § 150.0{m)o: Insulation expesed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service (e.g., protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic Lighting:
3 150.0(e)3: Flue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible contral, cover). Cellular foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a water retardant and solar radiation-resistant coating. — — —— - — -
itlonina. Water Heatl Plumbi . - - - - Lighting Controls and Components. Al lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable
Space Conditloning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System: §150.0(m)10:  Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner cores of flex ducts must have a non-porous layer or air barrier between the inner core and §110.9: requirements of § 1109,
Certification. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, waler heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other outer vapor barrier. - =
§110.0-51103:  requlated appliances must be cerified by the manufacturer o the California Energy Commission. Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an §150.0(1A:  Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A, except lighting integral to exhaust fans, kilchen
§ 110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-N,” §150.0(m)11:  occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in range hoods, bath vanity mirors, and garage door openers; navigation lighting less than 5 watts; and lighting intemal to drawers, cabinets, and linen
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.1. closets with an efficacy of at least 45 lumens per watt
§ 110.2(b): heaters must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; Alr Flitration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERV 13 [} 150.0(k)18: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAB. ~
and n which the cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and §150.0(m)12: o equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A. 15000ic:  ecessed Downlight Luminaires In Cellings. Luminaires recessed into caiings must not contain screw based sockets, must be airfight,
the cut-off temperalure for compressian heating s higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heaing. Clean-fiter pressure drop and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0{m}12. Fiters must be accessible for regular service. Filter § 150.0097C: and must be sealed with a gasket ar caulk. California Electrical Code § 410,11 must also be met,
§ 110.2(c): Thermostats. Al hef fing or cooling systems nat contralled by  ceniral energy management control system (EMCS) must have a racks or grilles must use gaskets, sealing, or other means to close gaps around the inserted filters fo and prevents air from bypassing the § 15001 Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires, Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JAS
e setback thermostat. filter. * : : elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.
Insulation. Unfired service water heater storage tanks and solar water-heating backup tanks must have adequate insulation, or tank 150,00k {E- Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and de not contain a
§ 110.3(c)3: surface heat loss rating. § 1500k)1E: luminaire or other device shall be no mare than the number of bedrooms, These boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor
Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with Gf_Jl'lll'C_'L low voltage wiring, or fan SPee_d 09"“9'- i _
§ 110.3(c)é: hose bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed. . Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhayst fans {except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust
§ 150.0(k)1F: hoods) must meet the applicable requirements of § 150.0(k).
5622 5622 5622
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§ 150.0(k)1G: Screw based luminaires. Screw hased luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joinl Appendix JAS. * §1 5001' ] Ene_rgy Storgge System (ESS) _Ready. All single-family residences must meet all of the followin_g: E_ither ESS-rgady interconnection
Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JAB ' equipment with backed up capacity of 60 amps or mare and four or more ESS supplied branch circuits, or a dedicated raceway from the
§150.0(k11H:  elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires. main serv:loe t‘: a:jm;bpa_nell that Suﬁ)ﬂ;‘:szft:{)?“‘t’h tr;:ircuits ilr_‘ g ;mthu{ség‘st 'e?tsht four b,"a“Ft‘h circrilts 'Tmm b? ‘identtiﬁed a"drhﬁ:fe their i
source collocated at a single panel suitable to be supplied by the ESS, with one circuit supplying the refrigeratar, one lighting circui
Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources intemal fo drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required near the primary exit, and one circuit supplying a sleeping room receplacle outlet; main panelboard must have a minimum busbar rating of
§ 15C.0(k)1I: to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated fo consume no more than 5 watts of 225 amps; sufficient space must be reserved to allow future installation of a system isolation equipment/transfer switch within 3' of the main
power, emit no more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that autamatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or panelboard, with raceways installed between the panelboard and the switch location fo allow the connection of backup power source.
linen closat is closed. Heat Pump Space Heater Ready. Systems using gas or propane furnaces fo serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated
150.0(t .
§150.0(k12A:  Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A, $150.00 I‘g::]tt’lsﬁt:éc;esdﬁg\\; g:;'g? :'r:g”;t :lelnrg;gs:nag;detg:?cgl :;::;e m;ﬁg?;;:';;’g‘:ﬁﬁ"ggﬁ’?nﬁﬁg taict: r"e:fs; %%ﬁgrgsp;‘;ghc::‘ciﬁlz:‘éﬁgrer
§150.0()2B:  Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems. permanently marked as “For Future 240V use.”
1500124 Accessible Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted contrals that allow the lighting to be manually turned Electric Cooktop Ready. Systems using gas or propane cooktop to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated unobstructed
§150.0K2A°  on and off. § 150.0) 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3 of the cooklop with circuit conductors rated at least 50 amps with the blank cover identified as
§ 1500028 Multiple Contrals, Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the dimmer or sensor is installed “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker permanently
: : to comply with § 150.0(k}. marked as “For Future 240V use.”
§ 150.0(k)2C: Mandatory Requirements. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9. 150.0 Electric Clothes Dryer Ready. Clothes dryer locations with gas or propane plumbing to serve individual dwelling units must include: A
Energy Management Control Systems. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimming, § 150.00) dedicated unobsructed 240\i branch circgit wiring installed within 3' of the dryer location with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with
§150.0(52D:  occupancy, and control requirements if it provides the functionality of the specified control per § 110.9 and the physical controls specified tt_le b_lank cover identified as “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole
in § 150.0(k)2A. circuit breaker permanently marked as “For Future 240V use.”
Automatic Shutoff Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry reoms, utility rooms and walk-in closets, at least one installed luminaire
§ 150.0{k)2E:  must be controlled by an occupancy or vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. Lighting inside drawers and cabinets with *Exceptions may apply.
opague fronts or doors must have controls that tum the light off when the drawer or daor is closed.
Dimmers. Lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining raoms, kitchens, and bedrooms) must have readily accessible wall-
§150.0(k12F:  mounted dimming controls that allow the lighting to be manually adjusted up and down. Forward phase cut dimmers controlling LED light
sources in these spaces musl comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150.0{k)2K: Independent controls. Integrated lighting of exhaust fans shall be controlled independenily from the fans. Lighting urder cabinets or
shelves, lighting in display cabinets, and switched outlets must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting.
Residential Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, cutdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to
§ 150.0{k)3A:  other buildings on the same lot, must have a manual onfeff switch and either a photocell and motion sensor or automatic time switch
control) or an astronomical time clock. An energy management conlrol system that provides the specified control functionality and meets all
applicable requirements may be used to meet these requirements.
§ 150.0(K)4 Internally illuminated address signs. Intemally illuminated address signs must either comply with § 140.8 or consume no mare than 5
LKA watts of power,
Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
§ 150.0{k)5: applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 1304, 140.6, and 141.0.

Solar Readiness:

§ 110.10{a)1:

Single-family Residences. Single-family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more singla-family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency,
which do not have a photoveltaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b)-(e).

§110.10(b)1A:

Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum fotal area as described below. The solar zone must comply with
access, pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other parts of Title 24 or in any
requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than 5
feet and are no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or na less than 160
square fest each for buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single-family residences, the solar zone must be

located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 250 square feet. '

§ 110.10(b)2:

Azimuth. All sections of the solar zane located on steep-sloped roofs must have an azimuth between 90-300° of true north,

§ 110.10(b)3A:

Shading. The solar zpne must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
mounted aquipment.

§ 110.10(b)3B:

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
horizontal distance of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the
solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.

§ 110.10(b)é:

Structural Design Loads on Construction Documeants. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for
roof dead lead and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.

§ 110.10(c):

Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the peint of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single-family
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.

§ 110.10{d):

Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b)-{c) must be
provided to the occupant.

§ 110.10{e)1:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§ 110.10(e)2:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole
circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric.”

Electric and Energy Storage Ready:
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10d box (37 * 0.1287; or
3" x 0.131" nails

127 a.c. face nail

8-16d commen (32" ¥ 01627 or
12-16d bex (3 4" x 0.1357) or

Faze nail on each side of end jeist (minimum 247 lap splice length each side of

14 Double top plate splice |5 |04 box (3 x 0.1287: or end joint)
RESIDENTIAL NAILING SCHEDULE 1237 0,131 s _ :
Bottom plate to joist, rim |6d common (3 27 x 01627 16" o.c. face nail
15 jaist, band joi blocki
TABLE R602.3(1) FASTENER S5CHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS Joist, Band Jolst o DockE | box (3 /& x 0.1357); or 12" o.c. face nall
{not at braced wall panels) 3% 013 1" nails
Roaf
DESCRIPTION OF
ITEM BUILDING ELEMENTS NUMBER AND TYPE OF FASTENER=! - SPACING OF FASTENERS
DESCRIPTION OF Botram plate to joist, im  |3-1&d box (3'/2" % 0.135%; or
ITEM BUILDING ELEMENTS MUMBER AND TYPE OF FASTENERx b« |[SPACING OF FASTENERS 16 jist, band joist ar blocking  [2-16d common (3'2" ¥ 0.162°); ar 1&* o.c. face nail
{at braced wall panels) 4-3" % 0.131 nails
Blocking between ceiling  [4-8d bex {2 4 x 0.1 13")or 4-Bd hox (2 1" = 0.113"); or
[ jwists, rafters or trusses o |3-8d (22" * 0.1 13"); or Toe nail 3-16d box {3'/2" = 0.1357; or
top plate or other framing | 3-10d box (3"x0.128")0r o .
below 3-3"%0.13|” nalls 4-8d common (213" % 0.131"); or Toe nail
Blocking between rafters or e, . 4-10d box (3" x 0.128™); or
truss not at the wall top i”gfxg"‘l’;'}’.?:afi Y013 "or Each end toe nail 17 Top or battorm plve te stud |4-3" x 0131 nails
plares, to rafter or wuss i
Flat blocking to truss and l6d commeon {3 'A"0, 162 0r End nail 3-16d b (3 4" % U.“I 35" or.
web filler 3"0.131* nails nd nal 2-16d common (3 %" x 0.162"); or End nai
- 3-10d box (3"x 0,128"); or
;ﬁ bol); Slx',g TI(;.I .|3 Jar 3-3" % 0.13] nails
2 Ceiling Joists to plate, 3 IOd(zbo:: 3,."(0 Iz’%.”c:.r Per joist, toe nail
-10d box (3"%0.128")0r o plates. lans at corners |3+10¢ box 37 0.128": or
3-3"x0.131" nails 18 :IP ¥ lag 2 —l&d common (3 4" x 0.1627): or Face nail
Ceiling Jolsts not attached to pnd Intersections 3-3" x 0.131 mails
parallel rafter, laps over 4-10d box (3"x0.128"Y0r
3 partitions, face (see Sections [3-16d comman (3 4" x 0.162 )01 Face nail 3-8d box (212" » 0.113"); or
RB02.5.2 and Tahle 430,131 " nalls 19 17 brace to each stud and  (2-8d common (2 \4"x 01317 or Face nail
R802.52{1}) plate 2010d box (3 x 0.128™); or
Ceiling joist attached to 2 staples | #4" =
4 parallel rafter theeljoing) | fagn 5.301) Face nail 3-8dbox (21" % 0.1137; or
(see Sections R8U2.5.2 and P " .
Table R§02.5.2(1)) 20 17 6" sheathing o each | 2-8d common (2 /47 x 0.131%); or Face mail
— 109 6o T.128) bearing 2-10d box {3" x 0.128"); or
- . i or 2 les, |" crown, 16 ga. | %" lon
5 Collar tie to rafcer, face nall [3-10d common (3"  0.148"); or Face nall each rafter P 2%
4-3"%0.131 nails 3-Bd box (242" % D.113%; or
. 3-8d 2 A" % 031",
3-16d box rails (312" % 0.1357) or 310 box (3+ ¢ 0128 o hior
3-10d common nails (3° x 0.1487); or . | k] les 1" 16 1371
& Rafter or roof truss to plate 4-10d box (1"%0.128; or 2 toe nails on one side and | toe mil on oppasite side of each raftar or truss! . 1% % 8” and wider sheathing SAples C:“—'W“, B, | %47 long )
i " nail Wider than 1™ x 8 Face nail
4-3"x0.131" nails to each bearing 4-8d box (2 42" x 0.113™; or
77 % 0, H
4-16d (314" = 0. 3.5'); or 3-8d common (2 A" x 0.1317); or
:': x m?;?‘::ﬂ(?i 2;_,?‘ 148: or Toe nall 3-10d commen (3" x 0.128™); or
- X ; or " w
Roof rafters to ridge. valley |4.3% 03] mails 4 staples, |” crown, |6 ga, 134" long
7 or hip rafters or roof rafter - e - Floor
10 minimum 2” ridge beam | 3-16d box (3727 ¥ 0.135%; or 4.8dbox (2'h" % 0.1137); or
3-1&d commen (312" % 0.1458%); or End nails ; " | 384 2 4" 0'I3I" .
3-10d box (37x0.128"; or 2 Joist to slll, top plate or comman (2 /4" x 0.131%); or Tee nal
337 % 013 nails girder 3-10d box (3"x 0.128"); or
wall . 3-3" % B121" nalls
8d box (212" = 0.113 -
16d common {3 12" % (L1627 24" o, ¢, face nail Rim joist, band joist or ad @ e ;)IBI’ - 4" o.c e nall
8 Seud to stud {not at braced | @ % 0.128%; or 23 blocking to sill or top plate o :ﬂbummon_': (20 ;2 ;“ . Y or & oc. e nall
wall panelsl 3" 0.131" nails 16" o. <. face nail (roof application also) 120 bax (3" 0.1 28); or
Stud to swdand abutting |0y poy (317, 0,1357; or 12° o.c. 3-8dbox (27" % 0.113%; or
nels) 16d cammen {3 /5™ x 0.1627) 16" o.c. face nail each joist 3-10d box 3" x 0.128";0r
pa 2 staples, | " crown, 16 ga, | 4" long
Built-up header {2” to 27 16d commeon {312" ¥ 0.1627) 16" 0.0, each edge face nall 1-16d box (3 % % 0.135
10 i . - - ox (3 /4" % 0.1357) - .
header with /2" spacer 16d box (3 %" x 0.135™) 12" o.c. each edge face nail 25 2" subficer to joist or girder |5 | @ %" x 0.162") Blind and face nail
5-8d box (217 20,1137 or e . i
i N . planks (plank & beam - [3-16d box (32" % 0.135%); or N
1 Continuaus header to stud :-?gjﬂmg: )(‘lo'a’;z;“{ll.ﬁl”): or Tae nail 26 Aoor & roof) 2-16d common (3 %" x 0.162") At each bearing
4-16d box (37" = 0.135"; or 3-16d commen (3 14" x 0.162™)
Adjacent full-height stud to  3-16d common (3 12"« 0.162"); or . 27 Band or rim joist to jaist 4-10 box (3" x .1287), or End mail
12 end of header. 4-10d box (3" x 0.128"; or End nail 43" % 0.131" nalls, o
4-3" % 0.1317 nails 4.3" x 14 gn. smples, 7/16" crown
13 Tap plate to top plate 16d cammen {3 4" x 0.162") 16" oc. face nail 28 Built-up girders and beams, |, (" X 01927 or Nail gach layer as follows: 32" a.c. at top and bottom and staggered.
2-inch lumber layers i '
Page 2 of 4
10d box (3" x 0.128"); or . f. For woad structural panel roof sheathing attached te gable end roof framing and to intermediate supports within 48 Inches of roof edges and ridges, nails
1" % 0.131" nails 24" 0.¢, face: nail at top and bottom staggered on opposite sides, shall be spaced at 4 inches on center where the ultimate design wind speed is greater than |30 mph in Exposure B or greater than |10 mph in Expasure C.
And: g Gypsumn sheathing shall conform to ASTM C 1396 and shall be installed in accordance with ASTM C 1280 or GA 253, Fiberboard sheathing shall conform
2-20d comman (4" x 0.192@; or ] . ta ASTM C 208.
3-10d boxi3 ¥~ x 0.128"): Face nail at ends and at each splice . . ) ) . ) )
v { Jrxe )i or h. Spacing of fasteners on flocr sheathing panel edges applies to panel edge supported by framing members and required blocking and at floor perimeters
3-3"x 0.131" nalls only. Spacing of fasteners on roof sheathing panel edges applies to panel edges supported by framing members and required blocking, Blocking of roof or
4-16d brox (3 14" 2 0.135"); or floor sheathing panel edges perpendicular to the framing members need not be provided except as required by other provisions of this code. Floor
79 Il.eldgsr strip supporting 3-16d common (3" : 0.1627; or At each joist or rafer, face nail perimeter shall be supported by framing members or solid blocking.
joists or rafters 4"9‘:' box (3" x 0.128"); or . Where a rafter is fastened to an adjacent parallel ceiling joist In accordance with this schedule, provide two toe nalls on one side of the rafter and toe nalls
4-3" % 0.131 nalls
Z - from the ceiling joist to top plate in accordance with this schedule. The toe nail on the cppesite side of the rafter shall not be required.
s . L |2-10d (3" % 0.1287), or Each end, toe nail
30 Bridging of blocking 12 107 12 84 commen (2 %™ x 0.131"; or
r or truss " o
2- 3" x 0.131" nails
DESCRIPTION SPACING OF FASTENERS
ITEM OF BUILDING DESCRIPTION OF FASTENERb =« Edges Intermediate supportss® : r— ks, faste
MATERIALS {inches) (inches) combination subfloor underlayment.
Wood structural panels, subfloor, roof and interior wall sheathing to framing and particleboard wall sheathing to framing
{see Table R602.3(3) for wood structural panel exterior wall sheathing to wall framing)}
6d common or deformed (2" % 0.113" x 0.266™ head); or 6 o
23" % 0.113" x 0.266" head nall (subflaor, wall) i
31 g™ -1y
8d common nail (22" % 0.131"); or 6 o
RSRS-D1; (234" x C.113™) mail {roof)
8d common {2-215" * 0.131") nail (subflacr, wall) 3 12
n_ 3 8d common nail (2-24" ¥ 0.1317) nail {roof) o
2 "= ReRS01; (2% x 0.113%) nail {roofjb & ¢
Deformed 236" x 0.113"x 0,266 head (wall or subfloor) & 12
3| e [[Sdemon Greo 4 misor ‘ a
{2 1727 % 0.131"x 0.281™ head} deformed nail
Other wall sheathingz
" strueoural | 117 % 01207 galvanized roofing nall, 71¢” head diameter
34 cellulosic or 3 [3
fiberboard sheathing (1147 long 16 ga. Staple with 776" or 1" crown
35" struceural | 134" % 0.1 20" gahvanized roofing nail, 715" head diameter
35 cellulasic or 3 [
fiberboard sheathing |1 14" long 16 pa, Staple with 7/168" or 1" crown
11/3" x 0.130" galvanized roofing nail, :16” head diameter,
6 112" gypsum or | V4" long 16 ga. 7 7
sheathing? staple galvanized, | ¥2" long: 7167 or |” crown or | A"
screws, Type W or §
134" % 0.120" gabvanized roofing nail; 2216™ head dlameter,
37 5fa" gypsum or | 4" long 16 ga. 7 7
sheathingd staple galvanized, | %" long: 7/167 or |7 crown or | 44"
serews, Type Wor S
Wood structural panels, combination subfloor underlayment to framing
Deformed {2" =% 0.113% or
38 34" and less Deformed (2" x 0.1 20"} mail; or & 12
Bd comman (2//2" % 0.131%) nail
8d comman (2'f2" ¥ 0.1317) nail or
39 T -1 Deformed (2" x 0.113™); or & 12
Deformed (214" % 0,1207) nall
10d commeon (3" % 0.148") nail or
40 | 1" - 1® Deformed (2" x 0.113"); or & 12
Defarmed (212" ¥ 01207 nail

For Sk: | inch = 25.4 mm, | foet = 304.8 mm, | mile per hour = 0.447 mys; | Ksi = 6.895 MPa,

a. Mails are smooth-cornmaon, box or deformed shanks except where otherwise stated. Mails used for framing and sheathing connections shall have minirmurm
average bending yield strengths as shown: 80 ksi for shank diameter of 8.192 inch {20d commen nail}, 90 ksi for shank diameters larger than 0.142 inch but
net larger than 0.177 inch, and 100 ksi for shank diameters of B.142 inch or less. Connections using nails and staples of other materials such as stainless steel,
shall be designed by accepted engineering practice or approved under Section R104.11

b. R5R5-01 is a Roof Sheathing Ring Shank nail meeting the specifications in ASTM FI667.

. Malls shall be spaced at not moere than 6 inches on center at all supports where spans are 48 inches or greater.
d. Four-feot by B-foot or 4-foot by %-foot panels shall be applied vertically.

e, Spacing of fasteners not included in this table shall be based on Table R&02.3(2).
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Note: this requirement also applies to additions or alterations of existing residential
buildings where the addition or alteration increases the building’s conditioned area,

volume, or size. The requirements can only apply to and/or within the specific area of
addition or alteration. Replacement of noncompliant plumbing.

12 MILLAR AVE, SAN JOSE, CA 95127-2932

12 MILLAR AVE, SAN JOSE, CA 95127-2932
VAN MY LUONG
American debris box service, Inc, 1555 S 7th., San Jose, CA 95112

VAN MY LUONG

70

American debris box service, Inc, 1555 S 7th., San Jose

Concrete, Dirt, wood, composition singles
American debris box service, Inc,

1555 S 7th., San Jose, CA 95112
1555 S 7th 70

VAN MY LUONG
MONTHLY
MONTHLY

VAN MY LUONG RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

RESPONSIBLE PARTIES

VAN MY LUONG - TELL: (408) 229-3478 AND EMAIL @ YAHOO.COM
AND

12 MILLAR AVE, SAN JOSE, CA 95127-2932
12 MILLAR AVE, SAN JOSE, CA 95127-2932
VAN MY LUONG

AMERICAN DEBRIS BOX SERVICE, INC, 1555 S 7TH., SAN JOSE, CA 95112

70%
80%

80%
70%
50%

80%
50%

90%
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AMERICAN DEBRIS BOX SERVICE, INC, 1555 S 7TH., SAN JOSE, CA 95112

(408) 229-3478
thgc8 @yahoo.com

12 MILLAR AVE, SAN JOSE, CA 95127-2932

TELL

VAN MY LUONG'S RESIDENCE
EMAIL
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